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This controller supports APP real-time customize and quick setting on the controller 
without APP. You can finely adjust the RGB, motion control, joystick, trigger, 
buttons, and MACRO of the controller with our ELITE APP. Compared with quick 
settings, it has richer functions and clearer visual operations. At the same time, it 
can store multiple sets of controller configurations and generate a configuration list, 
which is convenient for instant applications.
Notice: After using the APP customize and then using the quick setting, the 
configuration will be changed, which cannot correspond to the configuration of the APP. 
Therefore, after opening the APP next time, the APP will read the controller configuration 
and generate a current "unnamed" configuration.

02. BIGBIG WON ELITE APP

This controller is a wired controller, so you only need to use a Type-c data cable to 
connect the controller to the console.
Note: This controller supports Xinput and Switch modes. After connecting with the 
console, you need to switch to the correct mode. The default setting is Xinput.
Steam: To connect to Steam, you need to check the "Xbox Configuration Support" 
in the "Settings - Controller -GENERAL CONTROLLER SETTINGS" of Steam. Otherwise, 
it may cause unrecognized issues within the game.
Switch: After connecting the Switch, you need to turn on "System Settings - Controllers 
and Sensors - Pro Controller Wired Communication".

03. CONNECTION

This controller supports two modes: Xinput and Switch. After connecting, you need 
to switch to the corresponding mode to use it normally.
The setting method is as follows:
Hold the B+HOME button for 3 seconds until the indicator turns green, which means 
switching to Xinput mode;
Hold the A+HOME button for 3 seconds until the indicator turns red, which means 
switching to Switch mode.

04. MODE SWITCH

This controller has a variety of built-in lighting effects. Double-click the FN button to 
switch or turn off the light.
APP: The quick setting only supports switching between multiple preset lighting effects. 
After downloading the APP, you can customize the color, brightness, switching method, 
switching speed and other multi-dimensional customize settings of the controller's 
lighting effects through the APP.

05. LIGHT EFFECT

This controller comes has two remappable back buttons and supports changing key 
values. The setting methods are as follows:
Remap:
Press FN + (M1/M2), and the indicator will breathe in green, indicating that it has entered 
the remapping mode;
Then press the front button that needs to be mapped, and the indicator will flashes 
twice in green, indicating that the key mapping is successful.
Clear key value:
Press and hold the "button need to cancel the key mapping(M1/M2)", and double-click 
FN, and the indicator will flashes twice in green, indicating that the cancellation is 
successful.
APP: The quick setting only supports mapping the keys of the controller to the additional 
back buttons (M1/M2). After downloading the APP, you can modify the key values of all 
the buttons of the controller through the APP.

06. REMAP

This controller supports Turbo, and the supported buttons include A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/  
LB/RB eight buttons.
The setting methods are as follows:
Set TURBO:
Hold FN + the "key need to be set", the indicator will flash in orange, which means it 
is successfully turned on.
Cancel TURBO:
Hold the "button need to cancel TURBO" and double-click the FN button, the indicator 
will flash twice in orange, which means the cancellation is successful.
TURBO frequency:
Hold FN +← to cycle between 5/s, 10/s, and 20/s three frequencies, the default is 5/s.
APP: The quick setting only supports the TURBO setting of the eight buttons of A/B/ 
X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB. After downloading the APP, you can set the TURBO of all the buttons 
of the controller through the APP.

07. TURBO

This controller supports the MACRO recording function, each set of MACRO must 
be bound with a remappable back button (M1/M2) as the trigger. The buttons 
support recording: A/B/X/Y, ↑/↓/←/→, LT/RT/LB/RB, RS/LS, and eight directions 
of the joystick. 
The setting methods are as follows:
MACRO recording:
Hold FN + (M1/M2) for 3 seconds, the indicator will breathe in red, indicating that it 
has entered the MACRO recording mode. Press the buttons of the controller to record 
the MACRO. After finishing the recording, clicks FN once to end the MACRO 
recording. The indicator will flash twice in red.
During the execution of the MACRO, the four LED lights will flash from left to right 
until the macro ends.
Clear MACRO:
Hold the "button need to cancel the macro (M1/M2)" and double-click, the indicator 
will flash twice in red, indicating that the cancellation is successful.
APP: The quick setting only supports the approximate MACRO recording. After 
downloading the APP, you can edit the MACRO through the APP, as fine as the duration 
of each step and the interval time; at the same time, the APP can store multiple sets 
of MACROs and generate a MACRO library, and instantly select the your configuration.

08. MACRO RECORDING

This controller supports simulated motion control. It can use the built-in gyroscope to 
simulate the operation of the joystick. There are 3 modes of motion control: Global left 
joystick motion control, Global right joystick motion control, and Response right joystick 
motion control. Here are the open methods:
Hold the FN + Press left stick(LS) to open the Global left joystick motion control.
Hold the FN + Press right stick(RS) to open the Global right joystick motion control.
Hold the FN + Trigger button + Press right stick(RS) to open the Response right 
joystick motion control.
APP: The quick setting only supports on/off the motion control. If you need better 
performance in different games please use APP customize. The simulated motion control 
must be used with the APP.
*SWITCH supports native motion control please do not open the motion control to   
 get a better experience.

09. SIMULATED MOTION CONTROL

This controller supports the hair trigger setting, this function can help the operation 
of the linear trigger be faster. The trigger set with a quick trigger will lose its 
“linear”. Press the trigger to "on", and lift the trigger for any distance to "off". You can 
press the trigger again without lifting it to the original position, which can greatly 
optimize the speed of operation. The setting methods are as follows:
On/Off Hair Trigger:
Hold the Triangle button + Trigger (LT/RT), the indicator will flash twice in cyan indicating 
that the Hair Trigger is successfully turned on.
Hold the Triangle button + Trigger (LT/RT) again the indicator will flash twice in cyan 
again indicating that the Hair Trigger is successfully turned off.
APP: The quick setting only supports the opening and closing Hair trigger. After 
downloading the APP, it will also support the left and right reversal of the trigger, and 
the adjustment of the front dead zone and the rear dead zone.

12. HAIR TRIGGER

Most of the Switch games support native motion control, this controller does not 
require any settings for native motion control, so there is no need to turn on the 
simulated motion control, please make sure the simulated motion control is off.

10. SWITCH NATIVE MOTION CONTROL

Place the controller on the horizontal table, and press the FN+triangle button of 
the controller, the four LEDs will light up and breathe slowly until the LEDs double 
flash and then turn off, which means the calibration is completed.

11. GYROSCOPE CALIBRATION

This CONTROLLER supports one-click screenshots. In Xinput and Switch modes, 
clicking the triangle button will be used as the screenshot button.
(The screenshot file of the PC platform is saved in "This computer - Picture - 
Screenshot")

14. SCREENSHOT

When the joysticks drift seriously, or they cannot be pushed to the maximum; when 
the triggers automatically send a key value, or they cannot reach the maximum 
linear value, please try calibrating the joysticks & triggers as follows:
Long press the View+Menu buttons at one time for 3 seconds, the four LED 
indicators breathe slowly.
Push the joystick to the maximum, rotate it at a constant speed. Repeat 3-5 times.
Press the LT/RT button to the maximum and release. Repeat 3-5 times.
Press the View+Menu buttons at one time, the LED indicator lights flash twice and 
then go out, meaning the calibration completes.

13. JOYSTICKS & TRIGGERS CALIBRATION

This controller supports audio input/output. After connecting the console, you can 
plug the headset with a microphone into the 3.5mm audio port at the bottom of 
the controller.
And you can set the volume by press FN+↑/↓.(Only on PC)

15. AUDIO

This controller supports four-speed vibration adjustment, and the setting methods are 
as follows:
Press FN + →, and the vibration of the trigger motor can be cyclically switched between 
strong, medium, weak, and off.

16. VIBRATION ADJUSTMENT

Please access ”BIGBIG WON Official Website>Support” to check the instruction
https://www.bigbigwon.com/support/

17. DETAILED FUNCTIONAL OPERATION 
INSTRUCTIONS
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WELCOME TO THE BIGBIGWON COMMUNITY

The BIGBIG WON community is built to connect those who 
seek the winning edge. Join us Discord and Follow our social 
channels for the latest offerings, exclusive event coverage, 
and opportunities to score BIGBIG WON hardware.

@BIGBIG WON BIGBIG WON DISCORD

03. 连接
本手柄为有线控制器，因此仅需使用Type-c数据线将控制器与主机连接即可；

手柄支持Xinput与Switch两种模式，与主机连接后需切换到对应主机的模式才能

正常使用，默认模式为Xinput。

Steam平台：连接steam需在steam软件的“设置-控制器-常规控制器设置”里勾

选“XBOX配置支持”，否则可能会导致在游戏内无法识别的问题。

Switch平台：连接switch后，需打开“设置-手柄与感应器-Pro手柄有线连接”。

02. 墨将助手APP
本手柄支持墨将助手APP实时调参，也可以脱离APP使用快捷设定调参。使用墨

将助手APP，可对手柄的灯效、模拟体感、摇杆、扳机、按键、宏进行精细化调整，相

比快捷设定，拥有更丰富的功能以及更清晰的可视化操作，同时可存储多套手柄

参数配置并生成配置列表，方便即时应用。

注：使用APP写入配置之后再使用快捷设定将会导致配置变更，无法与APP列表

的配置对应，因此下次打开APP后，APP会读取手柄配置并生成一个当前“未命名”

配置。

05. 灯效
本手柄内置多种不同灯效，双击FN可切换和关闭灯效。

APP：快捷设定仅支持在多种预设灯效之间进行切换，下载APP之后则可以通过

APP对手柄的灯效进行颜色、亮度、切换方式、切换速度等多维度自定义设置。

06. 映射
本手柄附带两颗可扩展背键，且支持按键映射设定，设定方式如下：

设置映射：

按下 FN + (M1/M2)，模式灯绿色呼吸，表示进入按键映射状态；

再次按下需要映射到M1/M2的正面按键，模式灯绿色双闪，表示映射成功。

清除映射： 

按住“所需取消映射的按键（M1/M4）”,双击 FN ，模式灯绿色双闪，表示成功清除

这个按键的映射设置。

快捷设定仅支持将手柄的键值映射到扩展背键(M1/M2)上，下载APP之后则可以

通过APP对手柄的所有按键进行键值修改。

04. 模式切换
本手柄支持Xinput与Switch两种模式，连接后需切换到对应的模式才能正常使用，

设定方式如下：

长按A+HOME键3秒，直到模式指示灯变为红色，代表切换到Switch模式；

长按B+HOME键3秒，直到模式指示灯变为绿色，代表切换到Xinput模式。

彩虹S游戏手柄 *1   /   说明书 *1   /   合格证 *1

1.8m超轻软编织数据线 *1
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包装清单

支持平台

08. 宏录制
本手柄支持宏录制功能，每套宏须绑定一颗背键(M1/M2)作为触发开关；支持录制

的按键有A/B/X/Y、↑/↓/←/→、LT/RT/LB/RB、RS/LS、摇杆八方向，设定方式如下：

录制宏：

长按 FN + (M1/M2) 3秒，模式指示灯红色呼吸，表示进入宏录制状态。按手柄按键

进行宏录制，待录制完成后单击 FN ，模式指示灯红色双闪，代表结束录制。

宏在执行的过程中，四颗LED灯会从左到右跑马闪烁直到宏运行结束。

清除宏：

按住“所需取消宏的按键（M1/M2）”，双击 ，模式指示灯红色双闪，表示取消成功。

APP：快捷设定仅支持大概的宏录制功能，下载APP之后可以通过APP对宏进行编

辑，精细到每一步的持续时间，间隔时长；同时APP可以储存多套宏并生成宏库，

即时选择应用。

07. 连发
本手柄支持按键连发设定，支持的按键包括A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB八颗按键，设定

方式如下：

设置连发：

按住 FN +“所需设定的按键”，模式指示灯橙色闪烁，代表开启成功。

触发连发时，第2、3颗LED灯会根据连发频率闪动。

清除连发：

按住“所需取消连发的按键”，双击 FN ，模式指示灯橙色双闪，代表取消成功。

连发频率：

按住 FN +← 可以在5/s、10/s、20/s三档频率之间循环切换，默认为5/s。

APP：快捷设定仅支持A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB八颗按键的连发设定，下载APP之后

可以通过APP对手柄的所有按键进行连发设定。

01. 部件示意

LED1 

LED2 

LED4

LED3 

HOME键

菜单键

模式指示灯

三角键

右摇杆

十字键

视图键

RT键

RB键

A/B/X/Y
动作按键

LT键

LB键

左摇杆

左摇杆
下压（LS）

右摇杆
下压（RS）

TYPE-C
数据线

USB接口

3.5mm
耳机插口

FN键

M1
自定义按键

M2
自定义按键

12. 快速扳机
本手柄支持快速扳机设定，他的作用是优化线性扳机的快速点击。设定有快速扳

机的扳机将失去线性功能，扳机按下为“开”，抬起任意一段距离为“关”，无需抬起

至原位即可再次按压触发，可极大优化快速点击的速率。设定方式如下：

开启/关闭 快速扳机：

按住 三角键 + 扳机(LT/RT)，模式指示灯青色双闪，代表成功开启该扳机的“快速

扳机”设定；

再次按下 三角键 + 扳机(LT/RT)，模式指示灯再次青色双闪，代表关闭该扳机的“快速

扳机”设定。

APP：快捷设定仅支持快速扳机的开启关闭设定，下载APP后，还将支持还将支持

扳机的左右对调，前端死区与后端死区的调整等功能。

09. 模拟体感
本手柄支持模拟体感，可使用内置的陀螺仪来模拟左右摇杆的数据，从而达到对

游戏的体感控制；模拟体感一共分为三种模式，“左摇杆全局体感”、“右摇杆全局

体感”与“右摇杆响应式体感”，三种体感模式的开启方式如下：

按住 FN + 左摇杆下压（LS），开启 “左摇杆全局体感模拟”

按住 FN + 右摇杆下压（RS），开启 “右摇杆全局体感模拟”

按住 FN + “需设定按键” + 右摇杆下压（RS） ，开启“右摇杆响应体感模拟”

APP：快捷设定仅支持模拟体感的开启与关闭，而根据每款游戏的不同，需在APP

设定不同的体感配置才能拥有较好的模拟体感体验，因此模拟体感功能必须搭配

APP使用。

注：Swittch平台原生体感游戏，不需要开启模拟体感功能，否则会有冲突导致体验更差。

10. SWITCH原生体感
Switch主机多数游戏默认支持体感控制，本手柄无需任何设置可直接进行体感控

制，因此无需开启模拟体感，请确认模拟体感处于关闭状态。

11. 陀螺仪校准
将手柄静置于水平桌面，按下手柄的FN+三角键，四颗LED指示灯亮起并缓慢呼

吸，直到LED指示灯双闪后熄灭，代表校准完成。

16. 震动调节
本手柄支持四档震动调节，按下 FN + → ，即可对扳机马达的震动进行强、中、弱、

关闭四档循环切换；

15. 音频
本手柄支持音频输入/输出，连接主机后，将带有麦克风的耳机插入手柄底部的

3.5mm音频口即可；

同时还可以通过组合键 FN+↑/↓ 来对主机音量进行大小调节（仅PC端支持音量

调节功能）。

18. 您的权益
从购买产品之日起享受12个月有限质量保证

联系我们微信公众号：墨将BIGBIG WON服务，可获取免费在线技术支持

19. 注意事项
● 内含细小零件。请务必放在3岁以下儿童触及不到的地方。若不慎吞食或吸入，     

     请立即就医。

● 请勿靠近火源使用产品。

● 请勿将产品暴露于阳光直射或高温的环境中。

● 请勿将产品置于潮湿或多尘的环境中。

● 请勿撞击产品或使其跌落。

● 请勿直接接触USB端口，否则可能会导致故障。

● 请勿用力弯曲或拉扯线缆。

● 请使用柔软的干布清洗。

● 请勿使用汽油或稀释剂等化学品。

● 请勿自行拆卸、修理、或改装。

● 请勿将产品用于原本设计用途以外的用途。对用于非原本用途而造成的事故或

     损坏，我们概不负责。

● 请勿直视光束。它可能会伤害你的眼睛。

● 如果您有任何有关产品质量的问题或建议，请联系我们或您当地的经销商。

20. 售后事项
1. 若商品有质量问题，请首先联系我们的客服进行登记。

电话：+34 682 797 075 (时间: 9:00-18:00)

官网：https://www.bigbigwon.cn/support

出品：深圳市战歌智控科技有限公司

地址：深圳市宝安区西乡街道南昌社区固戍二路268号1301

2. 如需退、换商品，请确保商品完好无损（包括商品外包装、附赠品、说明书、售后

    卡标签等），不影响二次销售。

3. 如要保修商品，请务必完整填写用户姓名、联系电话、联系地址，正确填选售后

     要求与详细说明售后原因，将售后卡随货寄回（如不完整填写保修卡信息，恕无

     法提供任何的售后服务）。

17. 详细功能操作说明
请访问官网查阅视频教程：墨将官网》支持页面

https://www.bigbigwon.cn/support

14. 截图
本手柄支持一键截图，在Xinput与Switch模式，单击 三角键 都将作为截图键使用。

(PC平台的截图文件保存在 “此电脑—图片—屏幕截图”)

13. 摇杆扳机校准
当出现摇杆严重漂移、推不倒最大值，或扳机自动发值、无法达到最大线性值时，可

以尝试校准摇杆和扳机，操作方式如下：

1. 同时长按 视图键+菜单键 3秒，四颗LED指示灯缓慢呼吸。

2. 先将摇杆推至极限值并匀速转圈，重复3-5次。

3. 再按下LT/RT键至极限值后松开，重复3-5次。

4. 最后同时按下 视图键+菜单键，LED指示灯双闪后熄灭，代表校准完成。

（售后政策：非人为损坏，三个月包换、一年保修）

（注：非墨将官网途径购买的产品，售后问题请直接与购买商家联系）

用户姓名

保修卡

联系电话

联系地址

售后要求

售后原因

订单编号

退 换 保修

TYPE-C
USB ケーブル

02. BIGBIG WON ELITE APP
BIGBIG WON Elite APPでは、AURORA RGBバックライト効果を調整したり、マクロ / 

Turbo連射の設定したり、ファームウェアのアップデートしたりすることで、お使いの

BIGBIG WON ELITEデバイスをリアルータイムカスタマイズできます。

ご注意：アプリのカスタマイズを使用してからクイック設定を使用すると、設定が変

更され、アプリの設定に対応できなくなります。次に APP を起動する場合は、自動的

にコントローラの設定を読み取り、「unnamed」設定を生成します。

03. 接続
RAINBOW Sは有線コントローラーので、TYPE-C USB ケーブルの有線接続のみ対

応します。

ご注意：RAINBOW SはXinputモードとSwitchモードを対応し、コンソールに接続

した後、対応するモードに切り替えてください。デフォルトモードはXinputモードです。

Steam:Steamに接続する場合、Steamの「設定-コントローラ-一般のコントローラ

設定 > Xbox設定サポート」を選択してください。Xbox設定サポートを選択しません

と、ゲーム内でコントロールできない可能性があります。

Switch：Switch と接続する前に、「設定 > コントローラーとセンサー > Proコント

ローラーの有線通信」をオンにしてください。有線通信をオンに設定しませんと、

Switch でお使えできません。

04. モードの切り替え
RAINBOW SはXinputモードとSwitchモードを対応し、コンソールに接続した後、対

応するモードに切り替えてください。

B ボタンを押しながら、ホームボタンを同時に3秒間長押すと、インジケーターが緑

色に点灯し、Xinputモードになります。

A ボタンを押しながら、ホームボタンを同時に3秒間長押すと、インジケーターが赤

色に点灯し、Switchモードになります。

Switch  /  Windows 10/11

パッケージ内容

対応コンソール

RAINBOW S*1  /  取扱説明書*1  /  合格証明書*1
1.8mTYPE-C USB ケーブル*1

05. AURORA RGB バックライト効果
RAINBOW Sは、異なるAURORA RGB バックライト効果コンボをサポートします。

FN ボタンを2回押すと、ライト効果を切り替えたり、オフにしたりすることができます。

1680万色、無数のコンビ、様々なクイックエフェクトから好きなクイック効果を選

択したり、BIGBIG WON Elite アプリでダイナミックなカスタム効果を作成したり、

RGBの完全カスタマイズやより深い没入感を体験できます。

06. 背面ボタン機能設定
RAINBOW Sは、プログラム可能な2つ背面ボタンを搭載、背面ボタン機能の割り当

てが可能です。

背面ボタン機能を設定：

1.FN ボタンを押しながら、M1 / M2 背面ボタンを同時に押すと、インジケーターが

   グリーン色でブリージングすると、ボタン機能設定モードになります。

2.ターゲットボタンを押すと、インジケーターがグリーン色で2回点滅すると、機能 

   設定完了です。

背面ボタン機能をキャンセル： 

機能設定完了の M1/M2 背面ボタンを押しながら、FNボタンをダブルクリックする

と、対応 M1 / M2 背面ボタンの機能がキャンセルされます。

クイック設定は、M1 / M2 背面ボタンの機能設定のみをサポートします。全ボタン

機能のカスタマイズには、BIGBIG WON Elite アプリで設定してください。

08. マクロ機能
RAINBOW Sは、マクロ機能をサポートします。マクロ機能を設定可能のボタン：A / 

B / X / Yアクションボタン、L / R / 左トリガー / 右トリガー、方向パッド（↑ / ↓ / ← / →）、

LS / RSボタン、左 / 右ジョイスティック。各セットマクロは、M1 / M2背面ボタンを起

動スイッチとして紐付ける必要があります。

マクロをレコード：

FN ボタンを押しながら、M1 / M2 背面ボタンを同時に3秒間押し続けて、 インジケ

ーターがレッド色でブリージングすると、レコードモードになります。シーケンスをレ

コードすると、FN ボタンをクリックします。インジケーターがレッド色で二回点滅し

て、レコード完成です。

マクロが実行される時、機能インジケーター が左から右に点滅します。

マクロをキャンセル： 

マクロをキャンセルさせたいボタンを押しながら、FN ボタン をダブルクリックしま

す。インジケーター２がレッド色で二回点滅して、対応ボタンのマクロ機能がキャン

セルされます。 

クイック設定は、簡単なマクロ機能設定のみをサポートします。高度なマクロ機能

のカスタマイズ(続き時間、間隔時間など)には、BIGBIG WON Elite アプリで設定し

てください。

07. TURBO 機能
RAINBOW Sは、TURBO 機能をサポートします。TURBO 機能を設定可能のボタン：

A / B / X / Yアクションボタン、L ボタン、R ボタン、L / R / 左トリガー / 右トリガー。

TURBO 機能を設定：

FN ボタンを押しながら、TURBO させたいボタンを同時に押して、インジケーターが

オレンジ色で点滅すると、対応ボタンのTURBO 機能がオンになります。 

TURBO をキャンセル： 

TURBO をキャンセルさせたいボタンを押しながら、FNボタンを2回押すと、インジケー

ターがオレンジ色で2回点滅すると、対応ボタンのTURBO 機能がキャンセルされます。 

TURBO機能がオンする場合には、中心２枚の機能インジケーターがTURBO のスピ

ードによって点滅します。

TURBO スピード：

FNボタンを押しながら、方向パッドの ← を押すと、TURBO のスピードを調節できま

す。TURBOのスピードは毎秒5 / 10 / 20回、この3レベルでサイクルします。デフォル

トでは毎秒5回です。

クイック設定は、A / B / X / Yアクションボタン、L ボタン、R ボタン、L / R / 左トリガー 

/ 右トリガーのTURBO 機能設定のみをサポートします。全ボタンTURBO 機能のカ

スタマイズには、BIGBIG WON Elite アプリで設定してください。

09. モーションコントロール機能
BIGBIG WON は、モーションエイム機能を実現した GYROCON+ テクノロジーを開

発。使用中では、コントローラーを傾けるだけで、スティックを操作できる機能です。

正確なモーションコントロールアシストによりヤバい程素早く照準を合わせること

ができ、特にFPSゲームとレーシングゲームの操作性を新境地に導く。

モーションコントロールモード

総計は、左ジョイスティックモーションコントロール、右ジョイスティックモーション

コントロールと右ジョイスティックレスポンシブモーションコントロール、3つのモー

ションコントロールモードがあります。

1. FN ボタンを押しながら、、L3ボタンを押すると、左ジョイスティックモーションコ 

    ントロールモードがオンになります。

2. FN ボタンを押しながら、、R3ボタンを押すると、右ジョイスティックモーションコ

    ントロールモードがオンになります。

3. いずれか設定したいボタンを押しながら、FN ボタンとR3ボタンを同時に押すと、

    右ジョイスティックレスポンシブモーションコントロールモードがオンになります。

    クイック設定は、モーションコントロール機能のオン/オフのみをサポートします。  

    より良いパフォーマンスのために、BIGBIG WON Elite APPでカスタマイズするこ 

    とがお薦めています。 モーションコントロールの使用は、BIGBIG WON Elite APP

    が必要です。

● 本機能は、Joy-Con™およびNintendo Switch Proコントローラーのジャイロセ 

    ンサー / 加速度センサーとは異なるものです。Switchで使える場合は、モーショ  

    ンコントロールをオフしてください。

10. SWITCH ジャイロセンサー
Switch本体の多くのゲームはデフォルトでジャイロ制御に対応しており、本コント

ローラーは何の設定もなく体感制御が可能です。そのため、アナログジャイロセン

サーをオンにする必要はなく、使用時にはアナログジャイロがオフになっているこ

とを確認してください。

11. ジャイロキャリブレーション方法
水平テーブルの上にコントローラーを置き、FN+三角ボタンを押すと、4つのLEDイ

ンジケータが点灯し、ゆっくりと呼吸します。その後LEDインジケータが点滅してか

ら点滅が終了しますが、キャリブレーションが完了します。

12. ヘアトリガーモード / 機能
RAINBOW Sは、ヘアトリガー機能を対応します。ヘアトリガーモードにより、トリガーの

作動距離を大幅に短縮すると、速いスピードでコマンドを繰り出して優位性を高め

ることができます。

ヘアトリガーモードオン/オフ：

三角ボタンを押しながら、左 / 右トリガーを同時に押すと、インジケーターがブル

ー色で2回点滅すると、左 / 右トリガーがヘアトリガーモードになります。

三角ボタンを押しながら、ヘアトリガー機能設定完了の左 / 右トリガーを同時に押

すと、左 / 右トリガーのヘアトリガーモードがキャンセルされます。

クイック設定は、ヘアトリガーモードオン/オフのみをサポートします。高度なヘアト

リガー機能のカスタマイズには、BIGBIG WON Elite アプリで設定してください。

13. アナログスティックとLT/RTトリガーの校正：
ジョイスティックがひどくドリフトして最大値まで押し込めない場合、またはトリガーが

自動で最大線形値に到達できない場合は、ジョイスティックとトリガーの校正を試み

ることができます。操作方法は次のとおりです。

a.ViewとMenuを同時に3秒間長押して、4 つの LED インジケーターが点灯します。

b.ジョイスティックを最大限に押し込み、ユニフォーム回転します。(3-5回繰り返し)

c.LT/RTトリガーを最大限に押して離します。(3-5回繰り返し)

d.もう一度ViewとMenuを同時に押して、 LED インジケーターが2回点滅すると、校正    

    完了です。

16. モーター振動の強さの調節
RAINBOW Sは、振動の強さを4レベル調節できます。

FNボタン を押しながら、方向キーの → を押すと、トリガー部分モーター振動の強

さを調節できます。振動の強さは强(デフォルト)/中/弱/オフで、総計4レベルでサイ

クルします。

15. オーディオ
RAINBOW Sは、3.5 mmオーディオを対応します。

FNボタンを押しながら、方向キーの ↑ / ↓ ボタンを押すと音量を調節できます。

（*当機能は Windows 10 / 11 のみ対応します）。

14. スクリーンショット
三角ボタンを押して、スクリーンショットできます。

USB-C 電源ポート

3.5 mm 端子

FN ボタン

M1
背面 ボタン

M2
背面 ボタン

01. 各部の名称

ホームボタン

メニュー ボタン

インジケーター

三角 ボタン

LED4

LED3

右スティック

RS ボタン方向パッド
(D-pad)

ビュー ボタン

右トリガー

A/B/X/Yアク
ションボタン

左トリガー

左スティック

LS ボタン

LED1

LED2

L ボタン R ボタン
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BIGBIG WON コミュニティへようこそ

BIGBIG WONコミュニティは、勝利を求めるゲーマ

ー達を繋ぐためにつくる処です。

BIGBIG WON Discordを参加し、SNSをフォローして、

BIGBIG WON製品の最新情報と独占イベントを入手

でき、最新ハードウェアレビュー権を取得可能です。

BIGBIG WON DISCORD

핸들은 빅빅원 지원 어플을 통한 실시간 데이터 컨트롤을 지원하며 어플을 

사용하지 않고도 단축 설정을 통해 데이터를 컨트롤할 수 있습니다. 빅빅원 지원 

어플을 이용하면 핸들의 조명 효과, 모션센서, 조이스틱, 트리거, 버튼, 매크로 등에 

대해 더 디테일하게 컨트롤할 수 있으며 단축 설정을 했을 때보다 더 디테일한 

가시화 컨트롤이 가능합니다. 동시에 여러 개 핸들들의 설정값을 저장하고 설정값 

리스트를 생성하여 빠르게 적용하여 사용할 수 있습니다.

주의: 어플을 사용하여 설정값을 기입한 뒤 다시 단축 설정을 사용하면 설정값이 

변경되어 기존의 설정값 리스트와 매칭 되지 않습니다. 어플을 다시 가동했을 시 

핸들의 설정값을 스캔하여 "이름 없음"이라는 설정값이 생성됩니다.

02. 빅빅원 지원 APP

이 핸들은 유선 컨트롤러이므로 Type-c 케이블을 사용하여 컨트롤러와 본체를 

연결해야 합니다. 

주의: 이 핸들은 Xinput 과 Switch 모드를 모두 지원하므로 연결 후 해당 모드로 

전환해야만 제대로 작동합니다. PC 플랫폼은 Xinput 모드로, Switch 플랫폼은 

Switch 모드로 전환해야 합니다. 기본값은 Xinput 모드입니다.

Steam: Steam 플랫폼에 연결하려면 소프트웨어의' 설정-컨트롤러-일반 컨트롤러 

설정' 에서' XBOX 설정 지원' 을 선택해야 합니다. 그렇지 않으면 게임중 인식할수 

없는 등 문제가 발생할 수 있습니다.

Switch: Switch 를 연결한 후 "설정-핸들과 센서 -Pro 핸들 유선 연결" 을 켜야 합니다.

03. 연결

이 핸들은 확장 가능한 백 버튼 두 개를 탑재하고 있으며 키 리맵핑 기능이 있으며 

설정 방법은 아래와 같습니다.

키 맵핑 설정: 

FN+(M1/M2) 를 누르면 모드 표시등이 녹색으로 변화하며 키 매핑 상태로 

들어갑니다.

M1/M2 에 매핑해야 하는 전면 버튼을 다시 한 번 누릅니다. 모드 표시등이 녹색 

이중 플래시로 표시되면 매핑이 성공했음을 나타냅니다.

키 맵핑 해제: 

“맵핑을 해제하려는 키（M1/M4）”를 누른 뒤 FN 을 더블 클릭합니다.모드 

표시등이 두번 깜빡이면 성공적으로 해당 키의 맵핑이 성공적으로 해제되었음을 

나타냅니다.

단축 설정은 오직 핸들 키가 확장 백 버튼(M1/M2)에만 맵핑될 수 있도록 지원하며 

지원 APP 를 다운로드한 후에는 APP 를 통해 핸들의 모든 키를 키 값으로 수정할 

수 있습니다.

06. 키 맵핑

이 핸들은 A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB 등 8 개 버튼을 포함한 버튼 연발설정을 지원하며

설정방법은 아래와 같습니다:

연발설정: 

FN +”설정이 필요한 버튼”을 누른뒤 주황색 모드 지시등이 깜빡이면 성공적으로 

가동되었음을 나타냅니다.

연발설정이 완료되면 제 2,3 번째 LED 조명이 연발 빈도에 따라 깜빡입니다.

연발제거: 

“연발 설정을 취소하려는 버튼”을 누른 뒤 FN 을 더블클릭합니다. 주황색 모드 

지시등이 깜빡이면 해당 버튼의 연발 기능을 제거되었음을 나타냅니다.

연발빈도: 

FN+←버튼을 누르면 5/s, 10/s, 20/s 의 3 단 빈도 사이에서 순환 전환할 수 있으며 

기본값은 5/s 입니다.

단축 설정은 A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB 8 개 버튼에만 한해 설정할 수 있으며 어플 

다운로드 후에는 어플을 통해 핸들의 모든 연발 버튼을 연결할 수 있습니다.

07. 연발

이 핸들은 매크로 녹화 기능이 있으며 각 매크로 세트는 반드시 백 키 (M1/M2) 를 

트리거 스위치로 바인딩해야 합니다. 녹화를 지원하는 키는 A/B/X/Y, ↑/←/ ←/→, 

LT/RT/LB/RB, RS/LS 및 조이스틱의 8 가지 방향이며 설정방법은 아래와 같습니다:

녹화 매크로: 

FN + (M1/M2)를 길게 3 초 누른 뒤 모드 지시등이 빨간색으로 깜빡이면 매크로 

녹화모드로 전환되었음을 의미합니다. 핸들 버튼을 눌러 매크로 녹화를 시작하며 

녹화가 완료되면 FN 버튼을 누릅니다. 모드 지시등이 빨간색으로 두 번 깜빡이면 

녹화가 종료되었음을 의미합니다.

매크로가 실행되는 동안 4 개의 LED 표시등이 매크로 실행이 끝날 때까지 왼쪽에서 

오른쪽으로 깜박입니다.

매크로 해제: 

“취소하려는 매크로 버튼(M1/M2）”을 두 번 클릭한 뒤 빨간색 모드 지시등이 두 

번 깜빡이면 해당 버튼의 매크로 설정이 해제되었음을 나타냅니다.

단축 설정은 오직 대략적인 매크로 녹화 기능한 지원 하며 어플을 다운로드한 

뒤에는 어플을 통해 매 단계의 지속시간, 간격 시간까지 디테일하게 편집할 수 

있습니다. 또한 어플은 동시에 여러세트의 매크로를 저장할 수 있고 매크로 

데이터베이스를 생성하여 바로 사용 가능합니다.

08. 매크로 녹화

이 핸들은 모션센서를 지원하며 내장된 자이로를 사용하여 좌우 조이스틱의 

데이터를 센서 할 수 있어 사용감을 컨트롤할 수 있습니다. 모션센서는 “좌측 

조이스틱 전체적인 센서”,”우측 조이스틱 전체적인 센서”및 “우측 조이스틱 반응형 

센서”등 세 가지 모드로 나뉘는 바 각기 작동방법은 아래와 같습니다.

FN +좌측 조이스틱（LS）를 누르면 “좌측 조이스틱 전체 센서”가 작동됩니다.

FN +우측 조이스틱（LS）를 누르면 “우측 조이스틱 전체 센서”가 작동됩니다.

FN +”설정이 필요한 버튼”+우측 조이스틱（RS ） 를 누르면 “우측 조이스틱 

반응형 센서”가 작동됩니다.

단축 설정은 오직 모션 센서를 작동시키거나 끌 수밖에 없으며 각기 다른 게임에 

따라 어플에서 부동한 모션 센서를 설정해야만 더 다채로운 게임을 즐길 수 

있으므로 모션 센서 기능은 반드시 어플과 연동하여 사용해야 합니다.

● 체험에 영향을 끼치는 충돌을 방지하기 위해 Swittch 플랫폼 고유의 센서게임은 

별도로 모션센서기능을 작동할 필요가 없습니다.

09. 모션센서

Switch 본체의 대부분 게임은 임의로 센서 컨트롤이 가능하며 핸들을 설정할 필요 

없이 직접 센서를 컨트롤할 수 있습니다. 그러므로 모션 센서 기능을 작동할 

필요가 없으므로 모션 센서 기능이 꺼져있는지 확인하시길 바랍니다.

10. SWITCH 고유센서

핸들을 수평 테이블에 놓고 핸들의 FN+삼각 버튼을 누르면 4 개의 LED 지시등이 

작동되면서 깜빡이기 시작합니다. LED 지시등이 두 번 깜빡이고 꺼지면 교정이 

완료되었음을 나타냅니다.

11. 자이로 교정

이 핸들은 쾌속 트리거 기능을 지원하며 작용은 선형 트리거의 빠른 클릭을 

최적화하는 데 있습니다. 쾌속 트리거 설정이 된 트리거는 버튼을 누른 뒤 임의로 

일정한 거리를 달려도”닫힌”상태로 유지되기에 원위치로 회복시키지 않아도 

다시금 버튼을 눌러 촉발시킬 수 있어 클릭 속도를 최대한도로 끌어올렸습니다. 

설정 방법은 아래와 같습니다.

쾌속 트리거 끄기/켜기: 

삼각 버트+트리거(LT/RT)를 누른뒤 푸른색 모드 지시등이 두 번 깜빡이면 해당 

트리거의 “쾌속 트리거”가 성공적으로 설정되었음을 나타냅니다.

다시 삼각 버튼+트리거(LT/RT)를 누른뒤 푸른색 모드 지시등이 두 번 깜빡이면 

해당 트리거의 “쾌속 트리거”가 성공적으로 종료되었음을 나타냅니다.

단축 설정은 오직 쾌속 트리거 설정을 끄거나 켤 수만 있지만 어플을 사용하면 

트리거의 좌우 컨트롤, 프런트 엔트 데드존와 백 엔드 데드존 등 기능들을 컨트롤할 

수 있습니다.

12. 쾌속 트리거

조이스틱에 심한 쏠림현상이 나타나거나 최대치까지 끌어올리지 못한다던가 

트리거 자동 작동값이 최대 선형 값에 도달하지 못하는 상황이 발생했을 때 

조이스틱과 트리거를 교정해야 합니다. 조작방법은 아래와 같습니다:

1. 동시에 뷰키+메뉴키를 3 초간 길게 누르면 LED 표시등 4 개가 천천히  

    깜빡입니다. 

2. 먼저 조이스틱을 한계값까지 밀어낸 뒤 균일한 속도로 회전하는 것을 3-5 회 

    반복합니다. 

3. LT/RT 버튼을 한계값까지 누른 뒤 풀어주기를 3~5 회 반복합니다. 

4. 마지막으로 뷰 키+메뉴 키를 동시에 누른 뒤 LED 표시등이 두 번 깜빡이다 

    꺼지면 교정이 완료되었음을 나타냅니다.

13. 조이스틱 트리거 교정

이 핸들은 원터치 스크린샷 기능을 지원하며 Xinput 와 Switch 모드에서 삼각 

버튼을 누르면 캡처가 완료됩니다.

(PC 플랫폼의 스크린 샷 파일은 "컴퓨터-이미지-스크린 샷" 에 저장됩니다.)

14. 스크린샷

이 핸들은 오디오 입/출력을 지원하는 바 본에 연결한 후 마이크가 있는 헤드폰을 

손잡이 하단의 3.5mm 오디오 포트에 꽂으면 됩니다.

또한 FN+ ↑/↓ 키 조합을 통해 오디오 볼륨 크기를 조절할 수 있습니다 (볼륨 

조절 기능은 PC 플랫폼 에서만 지원됨).

15. 오디오

이 핸들은 4 단 진동 컨트롤 기능이 있으며 FN + →을 누르면 트리거 모터의 진동 

세기를 조절할 수 있는바 강, 증, 약, 끄기 등 네 가지 모드로 컨트롤 가능합니다.

16. 진동 컨트롤

HOME 버튼을 10s 간 길게 누른 뒤 핸들이 진동하면 핸들이 리셋되었음을 

나타냅니다.

17. 초기화 리셋

공식 홈페이지를 방문하면 튜토리얼을 보실 수 있습니다:빅빅원 공식 홈페이지지》

서포트 페이지

https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

18. 자세한 기능 작업 설명

제품 보증기간은 구입일로부터 12 개월입니다.

19. 당신의 권리

이 핸들에는 다양한 조명 효과가 내장되어 있으며 FN 을 두 번 클릭하면 조명 

효과를 켜거나 끌 수 있습니다.

단축 설정은 오직 미리 설정된 조명 효과들에만 한정하여 전환될 수 있으며 어플을 

다운로드한 뒤에는 어플을 통해 핸들의 조명 컬러, 밝기, 전환모드, 전환 속도 등 

효과에 대해 다각도로맞춤 설정을 할 수 있습니다.

05. 조명효과

이 핸들은 Xinput 및 Switch 모드를 모두 지원하며, 연결 후 제대로 작동하려면 해당 

모드로 전환해야 하며 설정방법은 아래와 같습니다:

모드 표시등이 빨간색으로 변할 때까지 3 초동안 A+HOME 키를 길게 누르면 스위치 

모드로 전환됩니다.

모드 표시등이 녹색이 될 때까지 3 초 동안 B+HOME 키를 길게 누르면 Xinput 모드로 

전환됩니다.

04. 모드변경

레인보우S게임 핸들 *1   /   설명서 *1   /   격합격증 *1
1.8m 초경량 데이터케이블 *1

win10/11   /   Switch

포장 리스트

지원 플랫폼

cable

USB port

3.5mm
headphone jack

FN

M1M2

01. NAME OF EACH PART

HOME

Menu

Indicator

Triangle

Right
joystick

D-pad

View

RT

RB

A/B/X/Y

LT

LB

Left
joystick

LS

LED1

LED2

LED4

LED3

RS

win10/11  /  Switch

Lieferumfang

Unterstützende 
Plattformen

Rainbow S Gamepad *1  /  Gebrauchsanweisung *1
Gütezertifikat *1  /  1.8m ultraleichtes Datenkabel *1

Dieses Gamepad unterstützt die Echtzeit-Parametereinstellung durch die APP 
Bigbigwon-Assistent und kann auch von der APP getrennt werden, wenn 
Schnelleinstellungen zur Anpassung der Parameter in Anspruch genommen werden. 
Mit der APP Bigbigwon-Assistent können Sie die Lichteffekte des Gamepads, die 
analogen Körperempfindungen, den Joystick, den Auslöser, die Tasten und die 
Makros feinabstimmen, was eine umfangreichere Funktionalität und eine klarere 
Visualisierung als die Schnelleinstellungen bietet. Es können auch mehrere Sätze 
von Gamepadsparametern gespeichert und Konfigurationslisten für die sofortige 
Anwendung erstellt werden.
Hinweis: Wenn Sie zuerst die App verwenden, um eine Konfiguration zu machen, und 
dann die Schnelleinstellungen verwenden, ändert sich die Konfiguration, so dass die 
nicht der Konfiguration in der App-Liste entspricht und beim nächsten Ausrufen der App, 
wenn die Konfiguration des Gamepads gelesen wird, wird eine aktuelle „unbenannte
“ Konfiguration erzeugt.

02. APP BIGBIGWON-ASSISTANT

Das Gamepad ist eine kabelgebundene Steuerung, so dass nur ein Typ-C-Kabel 
erforderlich ist, um die Steuerung mit dem Hauptgerät zu verbinden.
Hinweis: Das Gamepad unterstützt sowohl den Xinput- als auch den Switch-Modus. 
Nach dem Anschluss müssen Sie in den entsprechenden Modus wechseln, um ihn 
normal nutzen zu können; Bei der PC-Plattform muss es in den Xinput-Modus 
gewechselt werden, und bei der Switch-Plattform muss in den Switch-Modus 
gewechselt werden. Die Werkvoreinstellung ist der Xinput-Modus.
Steam: Sie müssen „XBOX-Konfigurationsunterstützung“ in den „Einstellungen - 
Controller - Allgemeine Controller-Einstellungen“ der Steam-Software ankreuzen, 
andernfalls kann es zu dem Problem kommen, dass es im Spiel nicht erkannt wird.
Switch: Nachdem Sie es mit Switch mit einem Kabel verbunden haben, müssen Sie „ 
Einstellungen - Gamepad & Sensor - Pro Gamepad-Kabelverbindung“ ausrufen.

03. VERBINDUNG

Das Gamepad unterstützt sowohl den Switch- als auch den Xinput-Modus. Sie 
müssen nach dem Anschluss in den entsprechenden Modus wechseln, um ihn 
normal verwenden zu können. Die Einrichtweise ist wie folgt:
Halten Sie die Taste A+HOME 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Modusindikator 
rot leuchtet, was einen Wechsel in den Switch-Modus bedeutet.
Halten Sie die Taste B+HOME 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Modusindikator 
grün leuchtet, was einen Wechsel in den Xinput-Modus bedeutet.

04. UMSCHALTEN DER MODI

Das Gamepad verfügt über eine Vielzahl von Lichteffekten, die durch Doppelklick 
auf FN ein- und ausgeschaltet werden können.
Die Schnelleinstellungen unterstützen nur das Umschalten zwischen voreingestellten 
Lichteffekten, aber nach dem Herunterladen der App können Sie die Lichteffekte 
über die App in Bezug auf Farbe, Helligkeit, Schaltmodus und Schaltgeschwindigkeit 
individuell anpassen.

05. LICHTEFFEKTE

Das Gamepad verfügt über zwei erweiterbare Tasten und unterstützt die folgenden 
Einstellungen für die Tastenzuordnungsbelegung auf der folgenden Weise:
Einrichten einer Zuordnung: 
Drücken Sie FN + (M1/M2), und der Modusindikator leuchtet in grünem Atemlicht 
auf, um den Status der Tastenzuordnung anzuzeigen.
Drücken Sie die Fronttaste, die M1/M2 zugeordnet werden soll, erneut, und der 
Modusindikator blinkt zweimal grün, um eine erfolgreiche Zuordnung anzuzeigen.
Löschung einer Zuordnung:
Drücken und halten Sie die Taste (M1/M4), deren Zuordnung aufgehoben werden 
soll, doppelklicken Sie auf FN und der Modusindikator blinkt grün, um darauf 
hinzuweisen, dass die Zuordnung dieser Taste gelöscht wird.
Die Tastenkombination unterstützt nur die Zuordnung der Joystick-Tasten zu den erweiterten 
Rücktasten (M1/M2), aber die App ermöglicht es Ihnen, alle Tasten des Gamepads zu ändern.

06. ZUORDNUNG

Das Gamepad unterstützt TURBO-Tastenkombinationen, einschließlich A/B/X/Y/LT/  
RT/LB/RB insg. 8 Tasten. Die Einrichtweise ist wie folgt:
TURBO einrichten: 
Drücken und halten Sie die TURBO-Taste + „einzustellende Taste“, und der 
Modusindikator blinkt im orangen Licht, um das erfolgreiche Einrichten anzuzeigen.
Wenn ein Turbo ausgelöst wird, blinken die zweite und dritte LED-Indikatoren 
entsprechend der Frequenz des Turbos.
TURBO löschen: 
Halten Sie die „zu löschende Turbo-Taste“ gedrückt, doppelklicken Sie auf FN, und 
der Modusindikator blinkt im orangen Licht, um anzuzeigen, dass die Turbo-Einstellung 
für die aktuelle Taste aufgehoben ist.
TURBO-Frequenz: 
Halten Sie FN + ← gedrückt, um zwischen 5/s, 10/s und 20/s zu wechseln; die 
Standardeinstellung ist 5/s.
Schnelleinstellungen werden nur für 8 Tasten bzw. A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB unterstützt. Sie 
können die App verwenden, um den Turbo für alle Tasten des Gamepads einzurichten.

07. TURBO

Dieses Gamepad unterstützt die Makroaufzeichnungsfunktion, und jeder Makrosatz 
muss an eine Rücktaste (M1/M2) als Auslöseschalter gebunden werden; die unterstützenden 
Aufzeichnungstasten sind A/B/X/Y, ↑/↓/←/→, LT/RT/LB/RB, RS/LS, acht Richtungen 
des Joysticks, und die Einstellmethode ist wie folgt:
Makroaufzeichnung: 
Drücken Sie die Tasten FN + (M1/M2) 3 Sekunden lang, der Modusindikator leuchtet in 
rotem Atemlicht auf und zeigt den Eintritt in den Makroaufzeichnungsstatus an. Drücken 
Sie die Taste zur Makroaufzeichnung am Gamepad, und klicken Sie auf FN einmal, wenn 
die Aufzeichnung abgeschlossen ist; der Modusindikator blinkt zweimal rot, d.h. die 
Aufzeichnung beendet ist.
Während das Makro ausgeführt wird, blinken die vier LEDs von links nach rechts, 
bis das Makro beendet ist.
Makrolöschung: 
Halten Sie die Taste zur Löschung des entsprechenden Makros gedrückt (M1/M2) 
und der Modusindikator blinkt zweimal rot, was anzeigt, dass die Makroeinstellung 
für die aktuelle Taste gelöscht wurde.
Die Schnelleinstellung unterstützt nur die ungefähre Makroaufzeichnungsfunktion. 
Nach dem Herunterladen der APP können Sie das Makro über die APP bearbeiten, 
feinkörnig auf die Dauer jedes Schritts und die Länge des Intervalls; Gleichzeitig 
kann die APP mehrere Makrosätze speichern und eine Makrobibliothek generieren, 
damit Sie es sofort auswählen.

08. MAKROAUFZEICHNUNG

Das Gamepad unterstützt die simulierte Somatosensorik, wobei das eingebaute 
Gyroskop zur Simulation der Daten des linken und rechten Joysticks verwendet wird, 
um eine somatosensorische Steuerung des Spiels zu ermöglichen. Die simulierte 
Somatosensorik ist in drei Modi unterteilt: „Linker Joystick zur globalen Somatosensorik“,„ 
Rechter Joystick zur globalen Somatosensorik“ und „Rechter Joystick zur responsiven 
Somatosensorik“. Die drei Modi der Somatosensorik sind wie folgt zu aktivieren:
Halten Sie FN + linken Joystick Ab (LS) gedrückt, um „Linken Joystick zur globalen 
Somatosensorik“ zu aktivieren.
Halten Sie FN + rechten Joystick Ab (RS) gedrückt, um „Rechten Joystick zur globalen 
Somatosensorik“ zu aktivieren.
Halten Sie FN + einzustellende Taste + rechten Joystick Ab (RS) gedrückt, um „Rechten 
Joystick zur responsiven Somatosensorik“ zu aktivieren.
Die Schnelleinstellungen unterstützen nur das Ein- und Ausschalten der Simulation, 
aber je nach Spiel müssen Sie verschiedene Einstellungen in der App vornehmen, 
um ein besseres Simulationserlebnis zu erhalten, daher muss die Simulation mit der 
App verwendet werden.
● Bei originellen Switch-Spielen muss die Simulation nicht aktiviert sein, da es sonst 
zu einem Konflikt kommt, der das Spielerlebnis verschlechtert.

09. SIMULATION DER KÖRPERWAHRNEHMUNG

Die meisten Spiele auf dem Switch-Host unterstützen standardmäßig die 
somatosensorische Steuerung. Dieses Gamepad erfordert keine Einstellungen für 
die direkte somatosensorische Steuerung, daher ist es nicht notwendig, die simulierte 
Somatosensorik zu aktivieren. Bitte bestätigen Sie, dass die simulierte Somatosensorik 
ausgeschaltet ist.

10. ORIGINELLE SWITCH SOMATOSENSORIK

Legen Sie das Gamepad auf einen waagerechten Tisch und drücken Sie die 
FN+Dreieck-Taste darauf. Die vier LED-Indikatoren leuchten in langsamem 
Atemlicht auf, bis die LED-Indikatoren zweimal blinken und sich dann erlöschen, 
was bedeutet, dass die Kalibrierung abgeschlossen ist.

11. GYROSKOP-KALIBRIERUNG

Dieser Griff unterstützt eine Schnellabzugseinstellung, die dazu dient, den schnellen 
Klick des linearen Abzugs zu optimieren. Ein Auslöser mit Schnellauslöser wird auf 
"Aus" gestellt, wenn er nach dem Drücken beliebig weit angehoben wird, und kann 
erneut gedrückt werden, ohne dass er in die ursprüngliche Position angehoben 
wird, wodurch die Schnellklickrate optimiert wird. Die Einstellungen sind wie folgt.
Schnellauslöser ein-/ausschlaten:
Halten Sie die Dreieckstaste + Auslöser (LT/RT) gedrückt. Die Modusanzeige blinkt 
cyan, um anzuzeigen, dass die Einstellung "Schnellauslösung" für diesen Auslöser 
erfolgreich aktiviert wurde.
Drücken Sie die Dreieckstaste + Auslöser (LT/RT) erneut und die Modusanzeige blinkt 
wieder blau, um die Schnellauslöser-Einstellung für diesen Auslöser zu deaktivieren.
Die Schnelleinstellung unterstützt nur die Ein-/Aus-Einstellung des Schnellauslösers. 
Nach dem Herunterladen der App unterstützt sie auch die Links/Rechts-Einstellung 
des Auslösers, die Einstellung der vorderen Totzone und der hinteren Totzone, usw.

12. SCHNELLAUSLÖSER

Wenn es eine ernsthafte Drift des Joysticks gibt, es nicht zum Anschlag gedrückt 
wird, oder der Auslöser automatisch Wert ausgibt, der maximale lineare Wert nicht 
zu erreichen ist, können Sie versuchen, dn Joystick und Auslöser zu kalibrieren, und 
die Bedienung ist wie folgt:
1. Halten Sie die Ansichtstaste und die Menütaste gleichzeitig 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt,   
    und die vier LED-Indikatoren leuchten in langsamem Atemlicht auf.
2. Drücken Sie den Joystick bis zum Anschlag und drehen Sie ihn zunächst in einem 
    gleichmäßigen Kreis, wiederholen Sie dies 3-5 Mal.
3. Drücken Sie die LT/RT-Taste erneut bis zum Anschlag und lassen Sie sie los. 3-5 
    Mal wiederholen.
4. Zum Schluss drücken Sie die Ansichtstaste und die Menütaste gleichzeitig, und 
    die LED- Indikatoren blinken zweimal und erlöschen sich dann, was bedeutet, 
    dass die Kalibrierung abgeschlossen ist.

13. KALIBRIERUNG DES JOYSTICKAUSLÖSERS

Das Gamepad unterstützt Eine-Taste-Screenshot: Im Xinput- und Switch-Modus 
dient das Anklicken der Dreieckstaste als Screenshot-Taste.
(Screenshot-Dateien für die PC-Plattform werden unter „Dieser PC - Bilder – 
Screenshot“ gespeichert)

14. SCREENSHOT

Das Gamepad unterstützt die Audioeingabe/-ausgabe, indem man Kopfhörer mit 
Mikrofon in den 3,5-mm-Audioanschluss an der Unterseite des Gamepads einsteckt, 
wenn dieser mit dem Host verbunden ist;
Sie können auch die Tastenkombination FN+↑/↓ verwenden, um die Lautstärke des Hosts 
einzustellen (Die Funktion zur Einstellung der Lautstärke wird nur beim PC unterstützt).

15. AUDIO

Das Gamepad unterstützt vier Stufen der Vibrationseinstellung: Drücken Sie FN + →, um 
die Vibration des Auslösemotors zwischen stark, mittel, schwach und aus umzuschalten.

16. VIBRATIONSEINSTELLUNG

Halten Sie die HOME-Taste 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Joystick vibriert, 
was bedeutet, dass die Konfiguration der Rücksetzung des Joysticks erfolgreich war.

17. KONFIGURATION DER EINE-TASTE-RÜCKSETZUNG

19. IHRE VORTEILE UND RECHTE
Beschränkte Produktgarantie für 12 Monate ab dem Kaufdatum

18. AUSFÜHRLICHE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
Bitte besuchen Sie unsere offizielle Webseite von BIGBIG WON für ein Video-Tutorial- 
Kundendienst
https://www.bigbigwon.cn/support
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Plate-forme

Manette de jeu Arc-en-ciel S  /  Mode d’emploi*1
Certificat*1  /  Câble USB ultra-léger de 1,8 m *1

Cette manette prend en charge le réglage des paramètres en temps réel par l'APP 
Assistant BIGBIG WON ELITE, et permet également d'effectuer des réglages sans 
l'APP à l'aide des raccourcis. Grâce à l'application Inkmaster Assistant, vous 
pouvez régler avec précision les effets lumineux, les sensations somato stimulées, 
la bielle, la gâchette, les boutons et les macros de la manette, avec des fonctions 
plus riches et une visualisation plus claire que les réglages rapides. Il est également 
possible de stocker plusieurs jeux de paramètres de manette et de générer une 
liste de configuration pour une sélection instantanée.
Note : Les raccourcis après l'écriture d'une configuration à l'aide de l'APP entraînera une 
modification de la configuration qui ne correspondra pas à la configuration figurant dans 
la liste de l'APP. Ainsi, la prochaine fois que vous ouvrirez l'APP, ce dernier lira la 
configuration de la manette et générera une configuration courante « sans nom ».

02. APP ASSISTANT BIGBIG WON ELITE

La manette est un contrôleur câblé, donc seul un câble USB type C est nécessaire 
pour connecter le contrôleur à l'unité principale.
Note : Cette manette prend en charge les modes Switch et Xinput. Après la connexion, 
vous devez passer au mode correspondant de l'unité principale pour pouvoir l'utiliser 
normalement. La valeur par défaut est le mode Switch ; pour PC, vous devez passer au 
mode Xinput, pour la plate-forme Switch, vous devez passer au mode Switch, et le 
mode par défaut est le mode Xinput.
Steam : Pour connecter à la plate-forme Steam, vous devez cocher « Support de 
configuration XBOX » dans « Réglages – Contrôleur – Paramètres généraux du 
contrôleur » du logiciel, sinon elle risque de ne pas être reconnue dans le jeu.
Switch :  Après la connexion switch avec fil, vous devez activer « Réglages – Manette et 
capteur – Connexion avec fil de la manette Pro ».

03. CONNEXION

Cette manette prend en charge les modes Switch et Xinput, vous devez passer au 
mode correspondant après la connexion pour l'utiliser correctement. Vous devez 
régler comme suit :
Appuyez sur le bouton A+HOME pendant 3 s jusqu'à ce que le voyant HOME 
devienne rouge pour passer en mode Switcht ;
Appuyez sur le bouton B+HOME pendant 3 s jusqu'à ce que le voyant HOME 
devienne vert pour passer en mode Xinput.

04. CHANGEMENT DE MODE

Cette manette est dotée d'une variété d'effets lumineux intégrés. Double-cliquez 
sur FN pour activer ou désactiver les effets lumineux.
Les raccourcis permettent uniquement de basculer entre différents effets lumineux 
prédéfinis. Après avoir téléchargé l'APP, vous pouvez personnaliser les effets 
lumineux de la manette e en termes de couleur, de luminosité, de méthode et de 
vitesse de basculement via l'APP.

05. EFFET LUMINEUX

Cette manette est dotée de quatre boutons extensibles et prend en charge les 
paramètres de mapping. Vous devez régler comme suit :
Réglage de mapping:
Appuyez sur FN + (M1/M2), le voyant de mode respire en vert pour indiquer qu’il 
entre dans l’état de mapping ;
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton frontal à mapper sur M1/M2 et le voyant clignote 
deux fois en vert pour indiquer que le mapping a réussi.
Effacement du mapping :
Appuyez sur le « Bouton (M1 /M4) à annuler le mapping », double-cliquez sur le 
bouton FN et le voyant de mode clignotera deux fois en vert pour indiquer que le 
mapping du bouton actuel a été effacé.
Les raccourcis ne prennent en charge que le mapping des valeurs des bouton de 
la manette sur les boutons arrière étendues (M1/M2), mais l'APP vous permet de 
modifier tous les boutons de la manette via l'APP.

06. MAPPING

Cette manette prend en charge la rafale par les boutons y compris 
A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB, au total de huit. Vous devez rélger comme suit :
Réglage de rafale : 
Appuyez sur le bouton FN + le « Bouton à régler », le voyant de mode clignote deux 
fois en orange pour indiquer la rafale est activée. 
Lorsqu'une rafale est déclenchée, les 2e et 3e LED clignotent en fonction de la 
fréquence de la rafale.
Effacement de la rafale :
Appuyez sur le « Bouton à annuler la rafale », double-cliquez sur le bouton FN, le 
voyant de mode clignote deux fois en orange pour indiquer la rafale du bouton 
actuel a été effacée.
Fréquence de rafale : 
Appuyez sur FN +← pour changer entre les trois fréquences de 5/s, 10/s, et 20/s. 
La valeur par défaut est de 5/s.
Les raccourcis ne prennent en charge que la rafale de huit boutons 
A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB. Après avoir téléchargé l'APP, vous pouvez définir les 
paramètres de rafale de tous les boutons de la manette via l'APP.

07. RAFALE

Cette manette dispose de la fonction d’enregistrement macro. Chaque ensemble 
de macros doit être lié à un bouton arrière (M1/M2) comme interrupteur de 
déclenchement. Les boutons qui prennent en charge l’enregistrement comprennent 
A/B/X/Y,↑/↓/←/→, LT/RT/LB/RB, RS/LS, les 8 directions de la bielle. Vous devez 
régler comme suit :
Enregistrement de macro : 
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton FN + (M1/M2) pendant 3 s, le voyant de mode 
respire en rouge pour indiquer qu’il entre dans l’état d’enregistrement macro. 
Appuyez sur le bouton de manette pour effectuer l’enregistrement macro. Cliquez 
sur le bouton FN après l’enregistrement, le voyant de mode clignote deux fois en 
rouge pour indiquer que l’enregistrement est terminé. 
Pendant l’enregistrement macro, les quatre voyants LED clignoteront de gauche à 
droite jusqu'à la fin de l'enregistrement macro.
Effacement du macro :
Appuyez sur le « Bouton à annuler le macro (M1/M2) », double-cliquez, le voyant de 
mode clignote deux fois en rouge pour indiquer que le macro du bouton actuel a 
été effacé.
Les raccourcis ne prennent en charge que l'enregistrement approximatif macro. 
Après avoir téléchargé l'APP, vous pouvez modifier les macros par l'intermédiaire 
de l'APP, jusqu'à la durée de chaque étape et la longueur de l'intervalle ; en même 
temps, l'APP peut stocker plusieurs ensembles de macros et générer une 
bibliothèque de macros pour une sélection instantanée.

08. ENREGISTREMENT MACRO 

La manette prend en charge la simulation somato, en utilisant le gyroscope intégré 
pour simuler les données des bielles gauche et droit, de manière à obtenir un 
contrôle somato du jeu ; la Simulation somato physiques est divisée en trois 
modes, « Sensation globale gauche », « Sensation globale droite » et « Sensation 
réactive droite », qui peuvent être activée comme suit :
Appuyez sur FN + « Bouton à régler » + bielle droite vers le bas (RS) pour activer la 
« Simulation somato globale réactive droite ».
Les raccourcis ne permettent que d'activer et de désactiver la simulation somato. 
Selon le jeu, vous devrez définir différentes configurations somato dans l'APP pour 
bénéficier d'une meilleure expérience de simulation. La fonction de simulation doit 
donc être utilisée avec l'APP.
● Pour les jeux somato natifs de la plateforme Switch, il n'est pas nécessaire 
d'activer la simulation somato, sinon il y aura des conflits conduisant à une 
expérience moins bonne.

09. SENSATION SOMATO STIMULÉE

La plupart des jeux sur la console Switch prennent en charge le contrôle somato 
par défaut. Cette manette permet un contrôle somato direct sans aucun réglage, il 
n'est donc pas nécessaire d'activer la simulation somato, veuillez-vous assurer 
qu'elle est désactivée.

10. SENSATION SOMATO NATIVE SWITCH

Placez la manette sur une table horizontale et appuyez sur le bouton FN+triangle, 
les quatre voyants LED s'allument et respirent lentement jusqu'à ce que les voyants 
LED clignotent deux fois puis s'éteignent, indiquant que l'étalonnage est terminé.

11. ÉTALONNAGE DU GYROSCOPE

Cette manette prend en charge le réglage de la gâchette rapide, qui est conçue 
pour optimiser le clic rapide de la gâchette linéaire. Une gâchette à déclenchement 
rapide se met en position « off » à n'importe quelle distance levée après avoir été 
pressée sans avoir à la relever dans sa position initiale, ce qui optimise le taux de 
déclenchement rapide. Les paramètres sont les suivants :
Activer/Désactiver la gâchette rapide :
Appuyez sur le bouton Triangle + Gâchette (LT/RT), le voyant de mode clignote deux 
fois en cyan pour indiquer que la « Gâchette rapide » a été activée avec succès ;
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton Triangle + Gâchette (LT/RT), le voyant de mode 
clignote à nouveau deux fois en cyan pour indiquer que la « Gâchette rapide » a été 
désactivée.
Les raccourcis ne permettent que d'activer et de désactiver la gâchette rapide. 
Après le téléchargement de l'APP, il prendra également en charge la commutation 
gauche et droit de la gâchette et le réglage de la zone morte avant et de la zone 
morte arrière, etc.

12. GÂCHETTE RAPIDE

En cas de dérive importante de la bielle, lorsqu'elle ne peut pas être ramenée à sa 
valeur maximale, ou lorsque la gâchette émet automatiquement une valeur et ne 
peut pas atteindre sa valeur linéaire maximale, essayez d'étalonner la biellette et la 
gâchette comme suit :
1. Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons Visualisation + Menu pendant 3 s, les 
    quatre voyants LED respirent lentement.
2. Poussez d'abord la bielle jusqu'à la limite et tournez-la à une vitesse uniforme, 
    répétez 3-5 fois.
3. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton LT/RT jusqu'à la limite et relâchez-le, répétez 
    3 - 5 fois.
4. Enfin, appuyez simultanément sur les boutons Visualisation + Menu, le voyant   
    LED clignote deux fois puis s'éteint, indiquant que l'étalonnage est terminé.

13. ÉTALONNAGE DE LA GÂCHETTE À BIELLE

Cette manette prend en charge les captures d'écran en un clic. En modes Xinput et 
Switch, un clic sur le bouton Triangle fait office de bouton Capture d'écran.
(Les fichiers de capture d'écran pour la plate-forme PC sont enregistrés dans « Cet 
ordinateur - Images - Capture d'écran »).

14. CAPTURES D'ÉCRAN

Cette manette prend en charge l'entrée/sortie audio. Après la connexion à l'unité 
principale, branchez le casque avec microphone dans le connecteur audio de 3,5 
mm situé au bas de la manette ;
Le volume de l'unité principale peut également être réglé à l'aide de la combinaison 
de boutons FN+↑/↓ (le réglage du volume est uniquement disponible sur le PC).

15. AUDIO

Cette manette permet quatre niveaux de réglage de la . Appuyez sur FN + → pour 
faire défiler la vibration du moteur de la gâchette sur quatre niveaux : fort, moyen, 
faible et éteint. 

16. RÉGLAGE DES VIBRATIONS

Appuyez sur le bouton HOME pendant 10 s jusqu’à ce que la manette vibre, ce qui 
signifie que les paramètres de la manette ont été réinitialisés.

17. RÉINITIALISATION EN UN CLIC

Veuillez consulter le site web officiel pour le tutoriel vidéo : page d'assistance « Site 
officiel de BIGBIG WON »
https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

18. INSTRUCTIONS DÉTAILLÉES D’UTILISATION

Une garantie limitée de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat.

19. VOS DROITS ET INTÉRÊTS
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قائمة التعبئة

 Win10/11   /   تبديل

*1شهادة المطابقة * 1   /   دليل التعليمات *1   /   مقبض ألعاب قوس ق�� S
كابل بيانات فائق الخفة بطول 1.8 متر * 1

منصة الدعم

02. تطبيق مساعد
،BIGBIG WON              يدعم هذا المقبض ضبط المعلمة في الوقت الفعلي عن طريق تطبيق مساعد

 ويمكن أيضًا ضبطها بدون التطبيق باستخدام الإعدادات السريعة. من خلال تطبيق مساعد 
BIGBIG WON، يمكنك ضبط بدقة تأثيرات الإضاءة، ومحاكاة الحسية الجسدية، وعصا التحكم، 
كثر  والزناد، والأزرار، والماكرو الخاص للمقبض، مقارنة بالإعدادات السريعة، فإنه يحتوي على وظائف أ

كثر وضوحًا. وفي نفس الوقت يمكنه تخزين مجموعات متعددة من تكوينات  ثراءً وعمليات مرئية أ
معلمات المقبض وإنشاء قائمة تكوين ملائمة للتطبيق الفوري.

ملاحظة: سيؤدي استخدام التطبيق لكتابة تكوين ثم استخدام الإعدادات السريعة إلى تغيير التكوين 
وعدم تطابقه مع التكوين في قائمة التطبيقات، لذلك في المرة التالية التي تفتح فيها التطبيق، سيقرأ 

التطبيق تكوين عصا التحكم وينشئ تكوين "غير مسمى" قيد التشغيل.

ELITE

03. الاتصال
هذا المقبض عبارة عن وحدة تحكم سلكية، لذلك لا يلزم سوى كبل Type-c لتوصيل وحدة التحكم 

بالمضيف.
ملاحظة: يدعم المقبض كلاً من وضع Xinput و Switch، تحتاج إلى التبديل إلى وضع المضيف 

 ،Xinput إلى التبديل إلى وضع PC المقابل بعد الاتصال لاستخدامه بشكل طبيعي، تحتاج منصة
تحتاج منصة Switch إلى التبديل إلى وضع Switch، ويتم تحديد وضع Xinput افتراضيًا.

Steam: للاتصال بمنصة Steam تحتاج إلى تحديد "دعم تكوين XBOX" في "الإعدادات - وحدة 
التحكم - إعدادات وحدة التحكم العامة" للبرنامج، وإلا فقد تحدث المشكلة داخل اللعبة التي لم يتم 

التعرف عليها.
Switch: بعد الاتصال بـ switch، تحتاج إلى فتح "الإعدادات - المقبض والمستشعر - الاتصال 

."Pro السلكي لمقبض

04. تبديل الأوضاع
يدعم المقبض كلاً من وضع Xinput وSwitch، تحتاج إلى التبديل إلى الوضع المقابل بعد الاتصال 

لاستخدامه بشكل طبيعي، طريقة الإعداد هي كما يلي:
 حتى يتحول لون مؤشر الوضع إلى اللون 

ٍ
اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر A+HOME لمدة 3 ثوان

الأحمر، والذي يمثل التحول إلى وضع Switcht؛
 حتى يتحول لون مؤشر الوضع لى اللون 

ٍ
اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر B+HOME لمدة 3 ثوان

.Xinput الأخضر، والذي يمثل التحول إلى وضع

05. تأثيرات ضوئية
يحتوي المقبض على مجموعة متنوعة من تأثيرات ضوئية مختلفة، والتي يمكن تبديلها وإيقافها عن 

.FN طريق النقر المزدوج على
تدعم الإعدادات السريعة التبديل بين تأثيرات ضوئية متعددة مسبقًا فقط، بعد تنزيل التطبيق، 
يمكن تخصيص تأثيرات ضوئية للمقبض من خلال التطبيق من حيث اللون والسطوع ووضع 

وسرعة التبديل.

06. التعيينات
يحتوي المقبض على إثنين زرتين قابلة للتوسيع وتدعم إعدادات تعيين الأزرار على النحو التالي:

لضبط التعيين:
اضغط على FN + (M1/M2)، سيتنفس مؤشر الوضع الأخضر، يشير إلى الدخول في حالة التعيين 

للأزرار؛
اضغط على الزر الأمامي ليتم تعيينه إلى M1/M2 مرة أخرى، وسيومض مؤشر الوضع الأخضر مرتين 

للإشارة إلى نجاح التعيين.
مسح التعيينات:

اضغط على "زر ليتم إلغاء تعيينه (M1/M4)؛ انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق FN وسيومض مؤشر الوضع 
الأخضر مرتين، يشير إلى مسح تعيين هذا الزر.

تدعم إعدادات الاختصارات فقط تعيين قيمة أزرار المقبض للأزرار الخلفية الممتدة (M1/M2)، بينما 
يمكن تغيير قيمة جميع أزرار المقبض من خلال التطبيق بعد تنزيلها.

07. رشقة
يدعم هذا المقبض إعداد رشقة الزر بما في ذلك A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB ويوجد إجمالي 8 أزرار، 

وطرق الإعداد هي كما يلي:
ضبط رشقة الزر:

اضغط مع الاستمرار على FN + "الزر المراد ضبطه"، سيومض مؤشر الوضع باللون البرتقالي، للإشارة 
إلى النجاح.

عندما يتم تشغيل رشقة، يومض ضوء LED الثاني والثالث وفقًا لتكرار الرشقة.
مسح رشقة الزر:

اضغط باستمرار على "الزر المراد إلغاؤه للرشقة"، وانقر نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق FN وسيومض مؤشر الوضع 
باللون البرتقالي مرتين للإشارة إلى مسح إعداد الرشقة لهذا الزر النجاح.

تردد الرشقة:
اضغط مع الاستمرار على FN +← للتبديل بين s، 10/s، 20/s/5 من ثلاث ترددات، الافتراضي هو 

.s/5
تدعم إعدادات الاختصارات فقط تعيين الرشقة لأزرار A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB الثمانية. بعد تنزيل 

التطبيق، بينما يمكن ضبط جميع أزرار المقبض من خلال التطبيق بعد تنزيلها.

كرو 08. تسجيل ما
يدعم هذا المقبض وظيفة تسجيل الماكرو، يجب ربط كل مجموعة من وحدات الماكرو بزر خلفي 

 A/B/X/Y، ↑/↓/←/→، LT/RT/LB/RB، كزر التشغيل؛ أزرار التسجيل المدعومة هي (M1/M2)
RS/LS، زر الروك بثمانية اتجاهات، وطريقة الإعداد هي كما يلي:

تسجيل الماكرو:
، سيتنفس مؤشر الوضع باللون الأحمر، مما 

ٍ
اضغط لفترة طويلة على FN + (M1/M2) لمدة 3 ثوان

يشير إلى دخول حالة تسجيل الماكرو. اضغط على زر المقبض لتسجيل الماكرو، انقر فوق FN عند 
اكتمال التسجيل، سيومض مؤشر الوضع باللون الأحمر مرتين لإكمال التسجيل.

أثناء تشغيل تسجيل الماكرو، ستومض جميع مؤشرات LED الأربعة من اليسار إلى اليمين حتى ينتهي 
تشغيل الماكرو.
مسح الماكرو:

اضغط باستمرار على "الزر المراد إلغاؤه للماكرو（M1/M2）"، انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا، وسيومض مؤشر 
الوضع باللون الأحمر مرتين، مما يشير إلى أنه تم مسح إعدادات الماكرو لهذا الزر.

تدعم إعدادات الاختصارات فقط وظيفة تسجيل الماكرو التقريبية بعد تنزيل التطبيق، يمكن تحرير 
وحدات الماكرو من خلال التطبيق، وصولاً إلى مدة كل خطوة وطول الفاصل الزمني؛ في الوقت
 نفسه يمكن للتطبيق تخزين مجموعات متعددة من وحدات الماكرو وإنشاء مكتبة ماكرو لاختيار 

التطبيق الفوري.

10. الحسية الجسدية الأصلية
تدعم وحدة رئيسية Switch التحكم الحسي الأصلي لمعظم الألعاب افتراضيًا. يمكن لهذا المقبض أن 

يؤدي مباشرة التحكم في الحسية الجسدية دون أي إعدادات، لذا ليست هناك حاجة لتمكين 
كد من إيقاف تشغيله. الحسية الجسدية المحاكية، يرجى التأ

11. معايرة جيروسكوب
 LED الزر المثلث على المقبض، تضيء مصابيح + FN ضع المقبض على طاولة أفقية واضغط على

الأربعة وتتنفس ببطء حتى يومض مؤشر LED مرتين ثم تنطفئ، مما يشير إلى اكتمال المعايرة.

12. الزناد السريع
تدعم هذه القبضة إعداد الزناد السريع، ودوره لتحسين النقر السريع للزناد الخطي. ينطلق الزناد ذو 

الزناد السريع "إغلاق" عن أي مسافة بعد الضغط عليه، ويمكن ضغطه مرة أخرى دون الحاجة إلى 
رفعه إلى موضعه الأصلي، مما يؤدي إلى زيادة معدل الضغط السريع إلى الحد الأقصى. وطريقة 

الإعداد هي كما يلي:
تشغيل / إيقاف تشغيل الزناد السريع:

اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر المثلث + الزناد (LT/RT)، وسيومض مؤشر الوضع باللون الأزرق 
للإشارة إلى أن إعداد "الزناد السريع" لهذا الزناد قد تم تشغيله بنجاح.

اضغط على الزر المثلث + الزناد (LT/RT) مرة أخرى، وسيومض مؤشر الوضع باللون الأزرق مرة أخرى 
للإشارة إلى أن إعداد "الزناد السريع" لهذا الزناد قد تم إيقاف تشغيله بنجاح.

تدعم إعدادات الاختصارات فقط إعداد تشغيل وإيقاف تشغيل الزناد السريع، بعد تنزيل التطبيق، 
سيدعم أيضًا إعداد الزناد الأيسر والأيمن، والفرقة الأمامية الميتة وإعداد النطاق الخلفي الميت

 وما إلى ذلك.

13. معايرة زناد عصا التحكم
في حالة الانحراف الشديد لعصا التحكم، ولا يمكن دفعه إلى الحد الأقصى للقيمة، أو عندما يقوم 

الزناد تلقائيًا بإخراج قيمة ولا يمكنه الوصول إلى الحد الأقصى للقيمة الخطية، يمكنك محاولة 
معايرة عصا التحكم والزناد، وطريقة التشغيل هي كما يلي:

 LED وتتنفس مؤشرات ،
ٍ
1. اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر العرض + زر القائمة لمدة 3 ثوان

     الأربعة ببطء.
2. ادفع عصا التحكم لأقصى حد وأدرها في دائرة متساوية، كرر 5-3 مرات.

3. اضغط على زر LT/RT مرة أخرى إلى الحد الأقصى ثم حرر، كرر 5-3 مرات.
4. أخيرًا اضغط على زر العرض + زر القائمة في وقت واحد، ستومض مؤشرات LED مرتين ثم      

     تنطفئ  مما يشير إلى اكتمال المعايرة.

14. لقطة شاشة
يدعم هذا المقبض لقطة الشاشة بلمسة واحدة. في وضعي Xinput وSwitch ، يعمل النقر فوق 

الزر المثلث كزر لقطة شاشة.
(يتم حفظ ملفات لقطة الشاشة لمنصة PC في "هذا الكمبيوتر - صورة - لقطة شاشة")

15. الصوت
يدعم هذا المقبض إدخال / إخراج الصوت، بعد الاتصال بالوحدة الرئيسية، قم بتوصيل سماعة 

الرأس مع الميكروفون بمنفذ الصوت مقاس 3.5 مم الموجود في الجزء السفلي من المقبض.
يمكن أيضًا ضبط مستوى الصوت باستخدام مجموعة المفاتيحFN+↑/↓ (فقط جانب PC يدعم 

وظيفة ضبط مستوى الصوت).

16. تعديل الاهتزاز
يدعم هذا المقبض أربعة مستويات من تعديل الاهتزاز، اضغط على FN + → لتبديل اهتزاز محرك 

الزناد بين قوي، متوسط، ضعيف، وإيقاف وغيرها من أربعة مستويات؛

17. إعادة تعيين تكوين بلمسة واحدة
 حتى يهتز المقبض، مما يشير إلى نجاح إعادة تعيين 

ٍ
اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر HOME لمدة 10 ثوان

تكوين المقبض.

18. تعليمات تشغيل وظيفية مفصلة
يرجى مراجعة الموقع الرسمي للحصول على فيديو تعليمي: صفحة الدعم على موقع BIGBIG WON الرسمي

https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

19. حقوقك
ضمان محدود لمدة 12 شهرًا من تاريخ الشراء

اتصل برقم WeChat العام: خدمة BIGBIG WON، للحصول على دعم فني مجاني عبر الإنترنت.

كاة الحسية الجسدية 09. محا
يدعم هذا المقبض محاكاة الحسية الجسدية، باستخدام الجيروسكوب المدمج لمحاكاة بيانات عصا 

التحكم اليمنى واليسرى، وذلك لتحقيق تحكم الحسية الجسدية في اللعبة؛ تنقسم الحسية 
الجسدية المحاكية إلى ثلاثة أوضاع، "الحسية الجسدية الشاملة لعصا التحكم اليسرى" و "الحسية 

الجسدية الشاملة لعصا التحكم اليمنى" و "الحسية الجسدية للاستجابة لعصا التحكم اليمنى". 
يتم تنشيط أوضاع الحسية الجسدية الثلاثة على النحو التالي:

اضغط باستمرار على FN + اضغط على عصا التحكم اليسرى لأسفل (LS) لتنشيط "محاكاة 
الحسية الجسدية الشاملة لعصا التحكم اليسرى"

اضغط باستمرار على FN + اضغط على عصا التحكم اليمنى لأسفل (RS) لتنشيط "محاكاة 
الحسية الجسدية الشاملة لعصا التحكم اليمنى"

اضغط مع الاستمرار على FN + "أزرار يجب تعيينها" + اضغط على عصا التحكم اليمنى لأسفل 
(RS) لتنشيط "محاكاة الحسية الجسدية للاستجابة لعصا التحكم اليمنى"

تدعم إعدادات الاختصارات فقط تشغيل وإيقاف تشغيل محاكاة الحسية الجسدية فقط. اعتمادًا 
على اختلاف اللعبة، ستحتاج إلى تعيين تكوينات مختلفة في التطبيق للحصول على تجربة محاكاة 

الحسية الجسدية أفضل؛ لذلك يجب استخدام وظيفة محاكاة الحسية الجسدية مع التطبيق.
   بالنسبة لألعاب الحسية الجسدية الأصلية على منصة Swittch، لا تحتاج إلى تشغيل وظيفة 

محاكاة الحسية الجسدية، وإلا سيكون هناك تعارض يؤدي إلى تجربة أسوأ.

win10/11  /  Switch

Lista de 
empaque

Plataformas 
compatibles

Controlador de juegos S de Arcoíris *1  /  Manual de Instrucciones *1
Certficado de Conformidad *1  /  Cable de datos de 1.8 m *1

El presente controlador admite el ajuste de parámetros en tiempo real a través de 
la aplicación Asistente BIGBIG WON ELITE y también puede llevarse a cabo la 
configuración rápida de parámetros sin usar la aplicación. Con la aplicación 
Asistente BIGBIG WON ELITE, pueden ajustarse con precisión el efecto de iluminación, 
somatosensorial simulado, joystick, trigger, teclas y macro. En comparación con la 
configuración rápida, este mango tiene mayores funciones y operaciones visuales más 
claras, y se pueden almacenar al mismo tiempo varios conjuntos de parámetros del 
controlador de lo que se genera lista de configuración, es muy apropiado para la 
aplicación instantánea.
Nota: La configuración escrita por la Aplicación cambiará si se realiza la configuración 
rápida después de la escritura, por lo que no puede corresponder a la configuración 
en la lista de la Aplicación. Por eso, al abrirse la Aplicación la próxima vez, leerá la 
configuración del controlador. y generará una configuración actual "No nombrar".

02. APLICACIÓN ASISTENTE BIGBIG WON ELITE

El mando es controlador alámbrico, por lo que solo se conecta el controlador con 
el host con un cable de datos de Tipo C;
Nota: el controlador admite dos modos: Xinput y Switch, una vez terminada la 
conexión, debe cambiarse al modo correspondiente para el funcionamiento normal; 
para la plataforma PC debe cambiarse al modo Xinput, mientras para la plataforma 
Switch, al modo Switch, se predetermina el modo Xinput.
Steam: para la conexión a la plataforma Steam, debe marcar "Soporte de configuración 
XBOX" en "Configuración-Controlar-Configuración de controlador general" del software, 
de lo contraio, puede causar problemas de no identificación en el juego.
Switch: una vez conectado a Switch, debe habilitar "Configuración-Mando e Inductor- 
Conexión alámbrica de Controlador Pro"

03. CONEXIÓN

Este mando es compatible con los modos Switch y Xinput. Después de 
conectarse, debe cambiar al modo correspondiente para un uso correcto. Los 
métodos de configuración son a continuación:
Mantenga pulsadas las teclas A+HOME durante 3 segundos hasta que la luz 
HOME se convierta roja, esto indica que está en el modo Switcht;
Mantenga pulsadas las teclas B+HOME durante 3 segundos hasta que la luz 
HOME se convierta verde, esto indica que está en el modo Xinput.

04. CAMBIO DE MODOS

Este mango tiene una variedad de efectos de iluminación incorporados. Haga 
doble clic en FN para cambiar y apagar los efectos de iluminación.
La configuración rápida solo admite el cambio entre múltiples efectos de 
iluminación preestablecidos. Una vez descargada la Aplicación, puede personalizar 
multidimensionalmente los efectos de iluminación de la consola a través de la aplicación, 
tales como el color, el brillo, la forma de cambio, la velocidad de cambio, etc. 

05. EFECTO DE ILUMINACIÓN

El controlador viene con dos teclas extensibles de respaldo y admite la configuración 
de mapeo de teclas, la cual se realiza de la siguiente forma:
Establecer mapeo:
Mantenga pulsadas FN + (M1/M2), la luz indicadora verde parpadea de fuerte a 
débil, lo que indica que se ha ingresado al estado de mapeo.
Vuelva a pulsar la tecla frontal que va a mapear a la tecla M1/M2, la luz indicadora 
verde parpadea, lo que significa el mapeo exitoso.
Borrar mapeo:
Mantenga pulsada la "Tecla para cancelar mapeo (M1M4)", haga doble clic en FN, 
la luz indicadora verde parpadea dos veces, esto significa que se ha borrado la 
configuración de mapeo de la tecla actual.
La configuración de acceso rápido salo admite el mapeo de los valores del mango 
a las teclas extensibles de respaldo (M1/M2). Una vez descargada la Aplicación, 
todos los valores del mango se pueden modificar a través de la Aplicación.

06. MAPEO

La consola admite la configuración de combos por teclas. Hay un total de 8 teclas 
compatibles como A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB. La configuración se muestra siguiente:
Establecer combos:
Mantenga pulsadas FN + "Tecla para configurar", la luz indicadora naranja parpadea 
dos veces, lo que indica que se ha habilitado correctamente.
Al activar combos, las luces LED 2 y 3 parpadearán en la frecuencia de combos actual.
Borrar combos:
Mantenga pulsada la "Tecla para cancelar combos", haga doble clic en FN, la luz 
indicadora naranja parpadea dos veces, esto significa que se ha borrado la 
configuración de combos de la tecla actual.
Frecuencia de combos: 
mantenga pulsada FN +← para cambiar entre las tres frecuencias de 5/s, 10/s y 
20/s. Se predetermina la frecuencia 5/s.
La configuración de acceso rápido solo soporta la configuración de combos de las 
ocho teclas A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB. Una vez descargada la Aplicación, se pueden 
configurar combos para todas las teclas del mango.

07. COMBOS

El controlador admite la función de grabación macro, cada macro debe vincularse 
con una tecla de respaldo (M1/M2) como interruptor de disparo; las teclas que 
admiten la grabación son A/B/X/Y, ↑/↓/←/ → , L/R/ZL/ZR, RS/LS, las ocho 
direcciones de joystick, la configuración de esta función se muestra a continuación:
Grabación macro:
Mantenga pulsadas FN + (M1/M2) durante 3 segundos, la luz indicadora roja 
cambia de fuerte a débil, lo que indica que se ha ingresado al estado de grabación 
macro. Presione la tecla de la consola para grabar macro y haga clic en FN una vez 
completada la grabación. La luz indicadora roja parpadea dos veces, lo que 
significa que la grabación ha terminado.
Durante la ejecución de macro, las cuatro luces LED parpadearán lentamente de 
izquierdo a derecho hasta que termine la ejecución de macro.
Borrar macro:
Mantenga pulsada la "Tecla para cancelar macro (M1/M2)", haga doble clic en , la 
luz indicadora roja parpadea dos veces, esto significa que se ha borrado la 
configuración de macro de la tecla actual.
La configuración de acceso rápido solo admite la función de grabación de macros. 
Una vez descargada la Aplicación, puede editar macros a través de la Aplicación, 
refinando la duración de cada paso y el intervalo de tiempo; asimismo, la Aplicación 
puede almacenar múltiples conjuntos de macros y generar biblioteca DE macros 
para seleccionar la aplicación en tiempo real.

08. GRABACIÓN MACRO

El controlador admite Somatosensorial simulado, y el giroscopio incorporado puede 
usarse para simular los datos de los joysticks izquierdo y derecho, de tal modo que 
se realiza el control somatosensorial del juego; la Somatosensorial simulado está dividido 
en tres modos, "somatosensorial global de joystick izquierdo", "somatosensorial global 
del joystick derecho" y " somatosensorial de respuesta del joystick derecho ", los cuales 
se habilitan de la siguiente manera:
Mantenga pulsadas FN + joystick izquierdo hacia abajo (LS) para habilitar la "simulación 
somatosensorial global del joystick izquierdo"
Mantenga pulsadas FN + joystick derecho hacia abajo (RS) para habilitar la "Simulación 
somatosensorial global del joystick derecho"
Mantenga pulsadas FN+"tecla para configurar"+ joystick derecho hacia abajo (RS) 
para habilitar la "Simulación somatosensorial de respuesta del joystick derecho"
La configuración rápida solo admite la habilitación y la deshabilitación del somatosensorial 
simulado. Sin embargo, es necesario establecer diferentes configuraciones 
somatosensoriales en la Aplicación dependiendo de diferente juego para lograr una 
mejor experiencia somatosensorial. Por eso, la función de somatosensorial simulado 
debe usarse junto con la Aplicación.
● El juego somatosensorial nativo en la plataforma Switch no requiere habilitar la 
función somatosensorial simulada, de lo contrario causará conflictos, lo que resultará 
una experiencia peor.

09. SOMATOSENSORIAL SIMULADO

La mayoría de los juegos en el host Switch admiten de forma predeterminada el 
control somatosensorial. Este controlador puede llevar a cabo directamente el 
control somatosensorial sin ninguna configuración, por lo que no es necesario 
habilitar el somatosensorial simulado. Asegúrese que el somatosensorial simulado 
esté deshabilitado.

10. SOMATOSENSORIAL NATIVO EN SWITCH

Coloque el controlador en una mesa horizontal, presione las teclas FN+X en el mango, 
las cuatro luces indicadores LED se encienden de fuerte a débil lentamente hasta 
parpadear dos veces y luego apagarse, lo que indica que la calibración está completa.

11. CALIBRACIÓN DEL GIROSCOPIO

La consola admite la configuración del trigger rápido, cuya función consiste en 
optimizar el clic rápido del trigger lineal. El trigger con el gatillo rápido configurado 
está "apagado" después de presionarlo a cualquier distancia mientras no hace falta 
levantarlo a la posición original para activarlo, lo que puede optimizar en gran 
medida la velocidad del clic rápido. El método de configuración es a continuación:
Habilitar/Deshabilitar trigger rápido:
Mantenga pulsadas las teclas X + Trigger (LT/RT), la luz indicadora turquí de modo 
parpadea dos veces, lo que indica la configuración de "trigger rápido" habilitada con éxito;
Presione las teclas X+Trigger (LT/RT) de nuevo, la luz indicadora turquí de modo 
parpadea dos veces nuevamente, lo que indica la configuración de "trigger rápido" 
deshabilitada con éxito.
La configuración rápida solo admite la configuración de habilitar y deshabilitar el trigger 
rápido. Una vez descargada la Aplicación, también admite las funciones de ajuste del 
cambio izquierdo y derecho del trigger, y el ajuste de las zonas muertas delantera y trasera.

12. TRIGGER RÁPIDO

Si el joystick se desvía seriamente, no se puede modificar el valor máximo hacia abajo, o 
el trigger envía automáticamente un valor y no puede alcanzar el valor lineal máximo, 
puede intentar calibrar el joystick y el trigger. El método de operación es a continuación:
1. Mantenga pulsadas las teclas View + Menu durante 3 segundos al mismo tiempo, 
    las cuatro luces indicadores LED parpadea de fuerte a débil lentamente.
2. Empuje el joystick hasta el límite y gírelo a una velocidad constante, repita la   
    operación de 3 a 5 veces.
3. Luego presione la tecla LT/RT hasta el límite y suéltela, repita 3-5 veces.
4. Por último, presione las teclas View + Menu al mismo tiempo, y la luz indicadora LED  
    parpadeará dos veces y luego se apagará, esto indica que la calibración está completa.

13. CAMBIO DE TRIGGER DE JOYSTICK

Este controlador admite captura de pantalla por una tecla, en los modos Xinput y 
Switch, haga la Tecla X para la captura de pantalla.
(El archivo de captura de pantalla de la plataforma PC se guarda en "esta 
computadora-imagen-captura de pantalla")

14. CAPTURA

El controlador soporta la entrada/salida de audio. Después de conectar el host, inserte el 
auricular con micrófono en el puerto de audio de 3,5 mm en la parte inferior del 
controlador; asimismo, puede ajustarse el volumen del host mediante la combinación 
de teclas FN+↑/↓ (función de ajuste de volumen disponible solo para PC).

15. AUDIO

El controlador admite un ajuste de vibración de cuatro velocidades, presione FN + →, 
para cambiar de forma circular la vibración del motor de entres los cuatro modos 
fuerte, medio, débil y apagado;

16. AJUSTE DE VIBRACIÓN

Mantenga pulsada la Tecla HOME durante 10s hasta que vibre el controlador, lo 
que indica una configuración exitosa.

17. CONFIGURACIÓN DE RESTABLECIMIENTO POR 
UNA TECLA

Visite el sitio web oficial para obtener guías en video: página de soporte del sitio 
web oficial de BIGBIG WON
https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

18. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN DE LAS 
FUNCIONES

Tendrá el derecho a disfrutar de una garantía de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra

19. SUS DERECHOS

cable

USB port

3.5mm
headphone jack

FN

M1M2

01. NAME OF EACH PART

HOME

Menu

Indicator

Triangle

Right
joystick

D-pad

View

RT

RB

A/B/X/Y

LT

LB

Left
joystick

LS

LED1

LED2

LED4

LED3

RS
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Gamepad Arco-Íris S *1  /  Manual de uso *1
Certificado de qualificação *1  /  Cabo de dados ultra-leve de 1,8 m *1

O gamepad suporta o ajuste de parâmetros em tempo real pelo BIGBIG WON ELITE, 
e também pode usar ajuste rápido de parâmetros sem APP. Com o APP Moojiang 
Assistente, pode realizar ajuste refinado de efeitos de luz do gamepad, sensações 
de corpo analógicas, joystick, gatilho, botões e macros, com uma funcionalidade 
mais rica e uma visualização mais clara do que as definições de atalho, enquanto 
armazena múltiplos conjuntos de configurações de parâmetros de gamepad e gera 
listas de configuração para aplicação instantânea.
Nota: A utilização das definições de atalho após a escrita da configuração com o 
APP resultará na alteração da configuração e não corresponderá à configuração da 
lista de APP, por isso, da próxima vez que abrir o APP, o APP lerá a configuração 
do gamepad e gerará uma configuração actual "nao denominado".

02. BIGBIG WON ELITE

O gamepad é um controlador com fio, pelo que é necessário apenas um cabo 
Type-c para ligar o controlador à unidade principal; 
Nota: O gamepad suporta os dois modos Xinput e Switch, após a conexão, é 
necessário mudar para o modo correspondente a fim de o utilizar normalmente; a 
plataforma de PC precisa de mudar para o modo Xinput, a plataforma Switch 
precisa de mudar para o modo Switch, o padrão é o modo Xinput.
Steam: Para se ligar à plataforma Steam, é necessário verificar a caixa "Suporte de 
Configuração de XBOX" na secção "Configurações - Controlador - Configurações 
do Controlador Geral" do software, caso contrário pode não ser reconhecido no 
jogo.
Switch: Uma vez ligado ao Switch, é necessário abrir "Configurações - Gamepad & 
Sensor – Conexão com fio do gamepad".

03. CONEXÃO

O gamepad suporta os dois modos Xinput e Switch, que precisam de ser 
comutados para o modo correspondente após a conexão para serem utilizado 
correctamente, configurado como se segue:
Mantenha pressionado o botão A+HOME por 3 segundos até a luz indicadora de 
modo ficar vermelho, indicando uma mudança para o modo Switcht;
Mantenha pressionado o botão B+HOME por 3 segundos até a luz indicadora de 
modo ficar verde, indicando uma mudança para o modo Xinput.

04. MUDANÇA DE MODO

O gamepad tem uma variedade de efeitos de luz diferentes incorporados, clicar 
duas vezes em FN pode activar e desactivar os efeitos de luz.
As definições de atalho apenas suportam a comutação entre vários efeitos de luz 
predefinidos. Após descarregar o APP, pode personalizar os efeitos de luz do 
gamepad em termos de cor, brilho, método de comutação e velocidade de 
comutação através do APP.

05. EFEITO DE LUZ

O gamepad possui duas teclas traseiras expansíveis e suporta as seguintes 
configurações de mapeamento de botões:
Definer mapeamento:
Pressione FN + (M1/M2), a luz de modo respira a verde para indicar o estado do 
mapeamento de botões;
Pressione novamente o botão frontal que precisa de ser mapeado para M1/M2 e a 
luz de modo irá piscar duas vezes a verde para indicar um mapeamento bem 
sucedido.
Apagar mapeamento:
Mantenha pressionado o "botão a ser apagado mapeamento (M1/M4)", faça duplo 
clique em FN e a luz de modo piscará a verde para indicar que o mapeamento 
deste botão foi apagado com sucesso.
As definições de atalho apenas suportam o mapeamento dos valores de botões do 
gamepad para as teclas traseiras expansíveis (M1/M2), enquanto todos os botões 
do gamepad podem ser modificados valores através do APP após o seu 
download.

06. MAPEAMENTO

O gamepad suporta a definição de explosão dos botões, os oito botões 
suportados incluem A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB, a definição é a seguinte:
Definer explosão:
Mantenha pressionado FN + "botão desejado", a luz indicadora de modo pisca 
laranja para indicar a activaão bem sucedida.
Quando uma explosão é accionada, o 2º e 3º LEDs piscam de acordo com a 
frequência da explosão.
Apagar explosão:
Mantenha pressionado o "botão a ser apagado explosão", faça duplo clique em FN 
e a luz indicadora de modo piscará laranja para indicar que explosão do botão foi 
apagada com sucesso.
Frequência de explosão:
Mantenha pressionado FN +← para fazer um ciclo entre frequências de 5/s, 10/s e 
20/s, o valor por defeito é de 5/s.
As definições de atalho só são suportadas para explosão dos oito botões 
A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB. Depois de descarregar o APP, pode definir todos os botões 
no gamepad através do APP.

07. EXPLOSÃO

Este gamepad suporta a função de gravação de macro, cada conjunto de macros 
deve ser ligado a uma tecla traseira (M1/M2) como interruptor de disparo; os 
botões que suportam a gravação são A/B/X/Y, ↑/↓/←/→, LT/RT/LB/RB, RS/LS, 
oito direcções do joystick, definidas da seguinte forma:
Gravar macro:
Mantenha pressionado FN + (M1/M2) por 3 segundos, a luz indicadora de modo 
respira a vermelho para indicar a gravação de macro. Pressione o botão de 
gamepad para gravar a macro, clique em FN quando a gravação estiver concluída 
e a luz indicadora de modo vermelha pisca duas vezes para terminar a gravação.
Durante a execução da macro, os quatro LEDs piscarão da esquerda para a direita 
até ao final do funcionamento da macro.
Apagar macro:
Clique duas vezes no "botão a ser apagado macro (M1/M2)" e a luz indicadora de 
modo pisca vermelha para indicar que a macro configuração para este botão foi 
apagada com sucesso.
As definições de atalho apenas suportam a gravação aproximada de macros, após 
descarregar o APP pode editar as macros através do APP, até à duração de cada 
passo e à duração do intervalo; ao mesmo tempo, o APP pode armazenar 
múltiplos conjuntos de macros e gerar uma biblioteca de macros para selecção 
instantânea da aplicação.

08. GRAVAÇÃO DE MACRO

O gamepad suporta a detecção corporal analógica, utilizando o giroscópio 
incorporado para simular os dados dos joysticks esquerdo e direito, de modo a 
alcançar o controlo físico do jogo; a detecção corporal analógica está dividida em 
três modos, que são "detecção corporal global do joystick esquerdo", "detecção 
corporal global de resposta do joystick direito" e "detecção corporal do joystick 
direito", os três modos de detecção corporal podem ser activados como se segue:
Mantenha pressionado FN + , joystick esquerdo (LS) para baixo para activar 
"Simulação de corpo global do joystick esquerdo"
Mantenha pressionado FN + , joystick direito (RS) para baixo para activar 
"Simulação de corpo global do joystick direito”
Mantenha pressionado FN +, “botão a ser definido”+, joystick direito (RS) para 
baixo para activar "Simulação de corpo global de resposta do joystick direito"
As definições de atalho apenas suportam activar e desactivar a simulação, e 
dependendo do jogo, será necessário definir diferentes configurações no APP para 
ter uma melhor experiência de simulação, pelo que a função de simulação deve ser 
utilizada com o APP.
● Jogo somatosensorial nativo da plataforma Swittch, sem necessidade de activar 
a função somatosensorial simulada, caso contrário, haverá conflitos que levarão a 
uma experiência pior.

09. SIMULAÇÃO DE SENSAÇÕES FÍSICAS

A maioria dos jogos na consola Switch suporta o controlo somatosensorial por 
defeito. Este controlador permite o controlo somatosensorial directo sem qualquer 
configuração, por isso não há necessidade de activar o somatosensorial analógico, 
por favor certifique-se de que está desactivado.

10. SOMATOSENSORIAL NATIVO SWITCH

Coloque o gamepad numa mesa horizontal e pressione o botão triângulo FN+ no 
gamepad, os quatro LEDs acendem e respiram lentamente até os LEDs piscarem 
duas vezes e depois apagam-se, indicando que a calibração está concluída.

11. CALIBRAÇÃO DE GIROSCÓPIO

O gamepad suporta a configuração de gatilho rápido, que foi concebida para 
optimizar o clique rápido do gatilho linear. Um gatilho com um gatilho rápido é 
definido para "desactivar" qualquer distância após ser pressionado e pode ser 
pressionado novamente sem o levantar para a sua posição original, optimizando a 
taxa de cliques rápidos. O método de definição é como seguinte:
Activar/desactivar gatilho rápido:
Mantenha pressionado o botão triângulo +gatilho (LT/RT), e a luz indicadora de 
modo irá piscar duas vezes ciano para indicar que a definição "gatilho rápido" para 
esse gatilho foi activada com sucesso;
Pressione novamente o botão triângulo +gatilho (LT/RT), e a luz indicadora de 
modo pisca verde e volta a piscar duas vezes para desactivar a definição de 
"gatilho rápido" para esse gatilho.
As definições de atalho apenas suportam a configuração de activar e desactivar 
gatilho rápido, depois de descarregar o APP, também suportará o ajuste esquerdo 
e direito do gatilho, o ajuste da zona morta dianteira e da zona morta traseira, etc.

12. GATILHO RÁPIDO

Quando há um desvio severo do joystick, quando valor máx não pode ser empurrado 
de volta, ou quando gatilho emite automaticamente um valor e não pode atingir o 
seu valor linear máx, tente calibrar o joystick e o gatilho como se segue: 
1. Mantenha pressionado botão Vista+ botão Menu ao mesmo tempo por 3 seg, 
    os quatro LEDs respiram lentamente.
2. Empurre primeiro joystick até ao seu limite e rode-o num círculo uniforme, repita 
    3-5 vezes.
3. Pressione novamente o botão LT/RT para o valor limite e solte, repita 3-5 vezes.
4. Finalmente, pressione botão Vista+ botão Menu ao mesmo tempo, o LED irá 
    piscar duas vezes e depois apagar-se-á, indicando que a calibração está concluída. 

13. CALIBRAÇÃO DO GATILHO DO JOYSTICK

O gamepad suporta captura de tela com um toque. Nos modos Xinput e Switch, 
clicar no botão triângulo actuará como um botão de captura de tela.
(Arquivo de captura de tela para a plataforma PC é salvo em "Este PC - Imagem- 
Captura de tela")

14. CAPTURA DE TELA

O gamepad suporta entrada/saída de áudio. Depois de ligar à unidade principal, 
ligar o auscultador com microfone à porta de áudio de 3,5 mm na parte inferior do 
gamepad;
O volume da unidade principal também pode ser ajustado usando a combinação 
de botões FN+↑/↓ (o ajuste do volume só está disponível no PC).

15. ÁUDIO

O gamepad suporta quatro níveis de ajuste de vibração, pressionar FN + → para 
fazer circular a vibração do motor de gatilho por quatro níveis: forte, médio, fraco e 
desactivado.

16. AJUSTE DE VIBRAÇÃO

Mantenha pressionado o botão HOME por 10s atéo gamepad vibrar, indicando 
que a configuração de redefinição do gamepad é bem sucedida.

17. CONFIGURAÇÃO DE REDEFINIÇÃO COM 
UM CLIQUE

Por favor, visite o site oficial para o tutorial em vídeo: site oficial de apoio Moojiang
https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

18. INSTRUÇÕES DETALHADAS DE FUNCIONAMENTO

12 meses de garantia limitada a partir da data de compra

19. SEUS DIREITOS
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win10/11  /  Switch

Inclusi

Piattaforma

Controller Rainbow S *1  /  Manuale *1
Certificato di onformità*1   /  Cavo di ricarica leggera di 1.8m *1

I parametri possono essere regolati direttamente utilizzando l'APP BIGBIG WON ELITE 
o utilizzando le impostazioni di scelta rapida senza l'APP. L’APP consente di regolare 
con precisione gli effetti di luce, la simulazione di movimento, lo stick, il grilletto, i 
pulsanti e macro del controller, offrendo una serie di funzioni più ricca e una 
visualizzazione più chiara rispetto alle impostazioni rapide. È inoltre possibile 
memorizzare più set di parametri di gestione e generare elenchi di configurazione 
per applicazioni immediate.
Nota: se si usa l'APP per scrivere una configurazione e poi si usano le Impostazioni 
rapide, la configurazione cambia e non corrisponde a quella dell'elenco dell'APP; 
quindi, alla successiva apertura dell'App, l'APP leggerà la configurazione del 
controller e genererà una configurazione attuale “senza nome".

02. BIGBIG WON ELITE

È un controller con cavo: quindi utilizzare il cavo Type-c per connettere il controller 
al console.
Nota: il controller supporta le modalità Xinput e Switch, dopo la connessione è 
necessario passare alla modalità corrispondente per un utilizzo normale; per la 
piattaforma PC deve passare alla modalità Xinput, per la piattaforma Switch deve 
passare alla modalità Switch, l'impostazione predefinita è la modalità Xinput.
Steam: è necessario selezionare "Supporto configurazione XBOX" in "Impostazioni - 
Controller - Impostazioni generali del controller" del client desktop Steam, altrimenti 
potrebbe verificarsi il problema del mancato riconoscimento nel gioco.
Switch: dopo la connessione con Switch, è necessario aprire "Impostazioni di 
Sistema - Controller e Sensori - Sincronizzaione del Pro Controller con cavo".

03. CONNESSIONE

Il controller supporta le modalità Switch e Xinput; per utilizzarlo normalmente è 
necessario passare alla modalità corrispondente dopo la sincronizzaione. Impostate 
come segue:
Tenere premuto il pulsante A+HOME per 3 secondi finché la spia HOME diventa 
rossa, vuol dire che è passato alla modalità Switch.
Tenere premuto il pulsante B+HOME per 3 secondi finché la spia HOME diventa 
verde, vuol dire che è passato alla modalità Xinput.

04. COMMUTAZIONE DI MODALITÀ

Il controller ha una serie di effetti di luce incorporati; fate doppio clic su FN per 
attivare e disattivare gli effetti di luce.
Le impostazioni di scelta rapida supportano solo la commutazione tra gli effetti di 
illuminazione preimpostati; dopo aver scaricato l'APP, è possibile personalizzare gli 
effetti di illuminazione tramite l'APP in termini di colore, luminosità, modalità e 
velocità di commutazione.

05. EFFETTI DI LUCE

Il controller è dotato di due pulsanti espandibili posteriori e supporta le seguenti 
impostazioni di mappatura dei pulsanti. Impostate come segue:
Impostazione Mappatura:
Premere FN + (M1/M2) e l‘indicatore di modalità diventa verde e respira per indicare 
lo stato di mappatura dei pulsanti.
Premere nuovamente il pulsante anteriore da mappare su M1/M2; l'indicatore 
dimodalità verde lampeggia due volte per indicare l'avvenuta mappatura.
Per cancellare le mappature: 
Tenere premuto il "pulsante da non mappare (M1/M4)", fare doppio clic sul pulsante 
FN, l'indicatore verde lampeggia due volte, indicando che la mappatura del 
pulsante corrente è stata cancellata.
Le impostazioni di scelta rapida supportano solo la mappatura dei valori sui pulsanti 
posteriori estesi (M1/M2), mentre tutti i pulsanti del controller possono essere 
modificati tramite l'APP dopo averla scaricata.

06. MAPPATURA

Il controller supporta la funzione turbo dei pulsanti, tra cui A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB, in 
totale 8 pulsanti. Impostate come segue:
Impostazione di turbo:
Tenere premuto il pulsante FN + "il pulsante da impostare"; l'indicatore di modalità 
arancio lampeggerà due volte per indicare il successo.
Il 2° e il 3° LED lampeggiano quando viene attivato Turbo, a seconda della 
frequenza del Turbo.
Per cancellare i turbi:
Tenere premuto il "pulsante da cancellare", fare doppio clic sul pulsante FN, 
l'indicatore di modalità arancio lampeggerà due volte per indicare il successo.
Frequenza di turbo:
Tenere premuto FN +← per scorrere tra 5/s, 10/s e 20/s; l'impostazione predefinita 
è 5/s.
Le impostazioni di scelta rapida sono supportate solo per gli otto pulsanti 
A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB, mentre tutti i pulsanti del controller possono essere 
modificati tramite l'APP dopo averla scaricata.

07. FUNZIONE TURBO

Questo controller supporta la funzione di registrazione di macro, ogni serie di macro 
deve essere legata a un pulsante posteriore (M1/M2) come interruttore di 
attivazione; i pulsanti di registrazione supportati sono A/B/X/Y、↑/↓/←/→、
LT/RT/LB/RB、RS/LS, otto direzioni dello stick, il metodo di impostazione è il 
seguente:
Registrazione di macro:
Registrazione di macro: premere a lungo il pulsante FN + (M1/M2) per 3 secondi; 
l‘indicatore di modalità rosso e respira, indicando lo stato di registrazione di macro. 
Premere il pulsante del controller per registrare la macro, fare clic sul pulsante FN 
quando la registrazione è completata, l'indicatore rosso lampeggia due volte per 
terminare la registrazione.
Durante l'esecuzione della macro, i quattro LED lampeggiano da sinistra a destra 
fino al termine della macro.
Per cancellare le macro:
Tenere premuto “il pulsante da cancellare(M1/M2)”, fare doppio clic, indicatore di 
modalità rosso lampeggerà due volte, indicando che l'impostazione macro del 
pulsante corrente è stata cancellata.
Le impostazioni di scelta rapida supportano solo la registrazione approssimativa 
delle macro, ma dopo aver scaricato l'APP è possibile modificare le macro 
attraverso l'APP, fino alla durata di ciascun passo e alla lunghezza dell'intervallo; 
allo stesso tempo l'APP può memorizzare più serie di macro e generare 
un’archiviazione di macro per la selezione immediata delle applicazioni.

08. REGISTRAZIONE DI MACRO

Il controller supporta un rilevatore di movimento, utilizzando il giroscopio integrato 
per simulare i dati dello stick destro e sinistro, in modo da ottenere un controllo 
fisico del gioco; il rilevamento di movimento è suddiviso in tre modalità, 
“rilevamento di movimento globale dello stick sinistro", "rilevamento di movimento 
globale dello stick destro" e "Risponde dallo stick destro". L’attivazione delle tre 
modalità sono le seguenti:
Tenere premuto FN + Stick sinistro giù (LS) per attivare il "rilevamento di movimento 
globale dello stick sinistro".
Tenere premuto FN + Stick destro giù (RS) per attivare il "rilevamento di movimento 
globale dello stick destro".
Tenere premuto FN + "Pulsante da impostazione" + Stick destro giù (RS) per 
attivare la "Risponde dallo stick destro".
Le impostazioni di scelta rapida supportano solo l'attivazione e la disattivazione 
della simulazione, ma a seconda del gioco è necessario impostare diverse 
impostazioni nell'APP per avere una migliore esperienza di simulazione, quindi la 
simulazione deve essere utilizzata con l'APP.
● I giochi nativi di Switch non hanno bisogno di attivare la simulazione , altrimenti 
ci sarà un conflitto che peggiorerà l'esperienza.

09. SIMULAZIONE DEL RILEVATORE DI MOVIMENTO

La maggior parte dei giochi sulla console Switch supporta la simulazione di 
movimento per impostazione predefinita. Questo controller non richiede alcuna 
impostazione per il controllo diretto di simulazione, quindi assicurarsi che 
l’impostazione simulazione sia disattivata.

10. SIMULAZIONE DI MOVIMENTO NATIVA DI SWITTCH

Posizionare il controller su un tavolo orizzontale e premere il pulsante FN+ Triangolo 
sul controller. I quattro LED si accendono e respirano lentamente fino a quando i 
LED lampeggiano due volte e poi si spengono, indicando che la calibrazione è 
completata.

11. CALIBRAZIONE DEL GIROSCOPIO

Questo controller supporta l'impostazione grilletto rapido, che serve a ottimizzare lo 
scatto rapido del grilletto lineare. Un grilletto con grilletto rapido viene impostato su 
"off" quando viene sollevato a una certa distanza dopo essere stato premuto e può 
essere premuto di nuovo senza essere sollevato nella posizione originale, 
ottimizzando la velocità di scatto rapido. Le impostazioni sono le seguenti:
Per attivare/disattivare il grilletto rapido:
Tenendo premuto il pulsante Triangolo + Grilletto (LT/RT), l'indicatore di modalità 
indaco lampeggia due volte per indicare che l'impostazione "grilletto rapido" per 
quel grilletto è stata attivata con successo.
Premendo nuovamente il pulsante Triangolo + Grilletto (LT/RT), l'indicatore di 
modalità indaco lampeggerà di nuovo due volte per disattivare l'impostazione di 
grilletto rapida per quel grilletto.
L'impostazione rapida supporta solo l'impostazione on/off del grilletto rapido, ma 
l'APP supporta anche lo scambio tra grilletto sinistra/destra, e lo scambio tra zona 
morta anteriore e zona morta posteriore, ecc.

12. GRILLETTO RAPIDO

Quando si verifica una grave deriva dello stick, che non riesce a spingere verso il 
valore massimo, o quando il grilletto spara automaticamente un valore, non riesce a 
raggiungere il valore lineare massimo, si può provare a calibrare lo stick e il grilletto; 
Impostate come segue:
1. tenere premuto il pulsante View (Vista) + il pulsante Menu contemporaneamente 
    per 3 secondi; i quattro LED respirano lentamente.
2. Spingere prima lo stick fino al suo limite e ruotarlo in un cerchio uniforme, ripetere 
    3-5 volte.
3. Poi premere il pulsante LT/RT fino al limite e rilasciarlo, ripetendo 3-5 volte.
4. Infine, premere contemporaneamente il pulsante View (Vista) e il pulsante Menu: i  
    LED lampeggiano due volte e poi si spengono, indicando che la calibrazione è   
    stata completata.

13. CALIBRAZIONE DELLO STICK E GRILLETTO

Il controller supporta gli screenshot un-clic. Nelle modalità Xinput e Switch, facendo 
clic sul pulsante Triangolo si agisce come pulsante screenshot.
 (I file screenshot per la piattaforma PC vengono salvati in "Questo PC - Immagini - 
Screenshot ").

14. SCREENSHOT

Il controller supporta l'ingresso/uscita audio. Quando è collegato all’host, inserire le 
cuffie con microfono nella porta audio da 3,5 mm sul fondo del controller.
È inoltre possibile utilizzare la combinazione di pulsanti FN+↑/↓ per regolare il 
livello del volume dell'host (solo il PC supporta la funzione di regolazione del volume).

15. AUDIO

Il controller supporta 4 livelli di vibrazione, premere FN + → per commutare la 
vibrazione del motore di grilletto tra forte, media, debole e spenta.

16. REGOLAZIONE DELLE VIBRAZIONI

Tenere premuto il pulsante HOME per 10 secondi finché il controller non vibra, il che 
significa che il ripristino del controller è completato.

17. RIPRISTINO DELLA CONFIGURAZIONE 
CON UN CLIC

Visitate il sito ufficiale per un video guida: "Pagina di supporto".
https://www.bigbigwon.com/support

18. ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE DETTAGLIATE

Garanzia a limite di 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto.

19. I VOSTRI DIRITTI
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